
                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 1     

IRSSV 
Child Well-being Index
Substantial challenges, methods and applicability

Urban Boljka, Mateja Nagode, Tamara Narat

REPUBLIKA SLOVENIJA
MINISTRSTVO ZA DELO, DRUŽINO, 
SOCIALNE ZADEVE IN ENAKE MOŽNOSTI

 



2                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

Ljubljana, 2018

Kataložni zapis o publikaciji (CIP) pripravili v Narodni in univerzitetni knjižnici v Ljubljani
COBISS.SI-ID=297133568
ISBN 978-961-91472-4-5 (pdf)

IRSSV Child Well-being Index
Substantial challenges, methods and applicability 

Authors:
Urban Boljka, Mateja Nagode, Tamara Narat

Copyright:
Authors and publisher

Reviewers:
Alenka Švab in Srna Mandič

Cover and layout design:
Urban Boljka 

Translation of the publication from Slovene to English:
Staša Fijavž s.p.

Proofreading:
Derek Snyder

Publisher:
Social Protection Institute of the Republic of Slovenia

For publisher: 
Barbara Kobal Tomc

Year:
2018

Publication available at:
https://ibo.irssv.si/IRSSV-child-well-being-index-publication.pdf

This publication is part of the project Development of child well-being indicators framework, 
which has been financed in 2017 by UNICEF. 

The publication does not necessarily reflect UNICEF views, policies or approaches on some topics.

Photos used in the publication are freely available at https://www.pexels.com/. 

http://www.irssv.si/nova/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/IRSSV-Child-Well-being-Index-publication.pdf 


                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 3     

This publication is part of the project Development of child well-being indicators framework, 
which has been financed in 2017 by UNICEF. The objective of the project has been to 
develop and visualise a child well-being index with the aim of simplifying monitoring 
of child well-being and their quality of life which is one of the main tasks of the Social 
Protection Institute of the Republic of Slovenia. The index comprises 31 indicators for 
27 European countries enabling international comparison, more efficient identification 
of possible issues and trends in certain domains of well-being, and, consequently, more 
appropriate policy response. The index is available on a website https://cwi.irssv.si/#/, 
which is the main output of the project.  

Project Development of child well-being indicators framework  has been implemented by 
research group consisting of IRSSV in VIROSTATIQ:

Urban Boljka, PhD
Mateja Nagode, MSc
Tamara Narat, PhD
Jasmina Rosič 
Žiga Tičar 
Andreja Črnak Meglič, PhD
Barbara Kobal Tomc, MSc
Marko Plahuta (VIROSTATIQ)

The project involved a steering group consisting of experts from MOLFSA and UNICEF: 
Andrej Del Fabro, MSc (MOLFSA)
mag. Ružica Boškić, MSc (MOLFSA)
Romana Zidar, PhD (UNICEF)
Tomaž Bergoč (UNICEF Slovenia)
Alja Skele (UNICEF Slovenia)

 

https://cwi.irssv.si/#/, 


4                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 5     

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                                                                                                                              9

1. INTRODUCTION: WHY A CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX IS NEEDED                                                10

2. CRITERIA FOR THE SELECTION OF WELL-BEING INDICATORS                                                14

3. INTERNATIONAL CHILD-WELL BEING INDICES                                                                         22

3.1. Index by Moore et al. (2008)                                                                                                                 23

3.2. Index by Bradshaw and Richardson (2009)                                                                                    24

3.3. The UNICEF index (2013)                                                                                                                26

3.4. OECD index (2015)                                                                                                                              28

3.5. IRSSV child well-being index 2018                                                                                                      29

4. HOW WE CREATED IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX IN PRACTICE                                       34

4.1. Search and collection of baseline data and insertion of missing data                                                   35

4.2. Normalisation or linking of data                                                                                                     37

4.3. Aggregation and index calculation                                                                                                       39

4.4. Placement of the index into a broader social context                                                                            39

4.5. Methodological and other substantial challenges in the future                                                    40

5. CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX (CWBI) ANALYSIS                                                                               44

5.1. Classification of countries                                                                                                                        45

5.2. Comparison between girls and boys                                                                                                         46

5.3. CWBI analysis in the social context                                                                                                             48

5.4. How to interpret our scatter plots?                                                                                                  50

5.5. Analysis of the classification of countries into four scatter plot quadrants                                    50

5.6. Analysis of the classification of countries into all four scatter plot quadrants as the network     52

6. CONCLUSION                                                                                                                                        58



6                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

List of tables

Table 1: Criteria for the selection of indicators that measure child well-being 16
Table 2: IRSSV child well-being index (CWBI) 30
Table 3: Contextual aspect of child well-being 32
Table 4: Methodological features of CWBI indicators (data for the joint index) 38
Table 5: Methodological features of context indicators 41
Table 6: CWBI and ranks by areas, 2010 and 2014, in total  47

List of figures

Figures 1: Databases, integral part of CWBI 35
Figure 2: Difference in CWBI in the period between 2010 and 2014 by countries, total 45
Figure 3: Difference in CWBI between boys and girls in 2014 48
Figure 4: Example of CWBI presentation in the context – correlation between CWBI and GDP share 
per capita (in SKM) 49
Figure 5: CWBI and BDP and classification of welfare states by type 4 (2014) 51
Figure 6: Classification of countries into all four scatter plot quadrants; the case of Slovenia 53
Figure 7: Classification of countries into all four scatter plot quadrants (data for 2014) 55



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 7     

List of abbrevations

ADHD Attention deficit hyperactivity disorder
ADI Average equivalised disposable income (PPS)
ADIC Average equivalised disposable income of children (PPS)
AEG Average annual gross earnings (PPS)
AEN Average annual net earnings (PPS)
ATE Women with achieved tertiary education (ED5-8)
BR Behaviours and risks
CWBI IRSSV Child Well-Being Index
DTP Diphtheria, pertussis (or whooping cough), and tetanus
EDU Education
ER Employment rate
ESPAD The European School Survey Project on Alcohol and Other Drugs
EU European Union
FAS Family Affluence Scale
FC Family Code
FPR Family and peer relationships
GDP Gross Domestic Product
GINI Gini coefficient
GPG Gender pay gap
HBSC Health Behaviour in School-Aged Children
HE Housing and environment
HS Health and safety
IRSSV Social Protection Institute of the Republic of Slovenia
IRSSV index IRSSV Child Well-Being Index
LU Long-term unemployed persons
LWI At-risk-of-poverty rate of children living in households with very low work intensity
MCAR Missing completely at random
MICE Multiple imputation by chained equations
MOLFSA Ministry of Labour, Family, Social Affairs and Equal Opportunities
MWB Material well-being
NEET Not in Education, Employment, or Training
OECD Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development
CRC Convention on the Rights of the Child
PISA Programme for International Student Assessment
PMM Predictive mean matching
PPS Purchasing Power Standard
PR Relative at-risk-of-poverty rate
PW In-work at-risk-of-poverty rate in households with children
RS The Republic of Slovenia
SWB Subjective assessment of well-being
UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund
UR Unemployment rate
USA United States of America
WHO World Health Organisation



8                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

»The true measure of a nation’s standing is how well 
it attends to its children – their health and safety, their 

material security, their education and socialization, and 
their sense of being loved, valued, and included in the 

families and societies into which they are born.« 

UNICEF 2013



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 9     

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
How to measure complex social phenomenon such as well-being and quality of life and how to transform 
the findings into positive impact of public policies, is gaining the attention of academic public as well as the 
interest of political decision-makers and policy designers. Simple and methodologically impeccable answers to 
questions what type of public policies the state needs and whether the existent ones have a positive impact, are 
always perceived as an indispensable part of the decision-making process.  

The creation of IRSSV Child Well-Being Index (CWBI) is seen not only as a complement to the existent child 
well-being monitoring system in Slovenia but also as a tool for continuous, user-friendly, conceptually and 
theoretically based visualisation of reliable data to be used at European level. The index does that by calculating 
a single value representing child well-being. By doing so, it simplifies the assessment of child well-being, the 
identification of trends, international comparisons and ensures more efficient identification of possible issues in 
certain domains of well-being and, consequently, more appropriate policy response. The CWBI is a composite 
measure of average value of the seven semi-indices – also calculated individually for girls and boys: material 
well-being, health material and safety, behaviours and risks, education, housing and environment, family and 
peer relationships and subjective well-being. A score on a scale from 0 to 100 is attributed to each country, 0 
indicating a low score and 100 a high score. The Child Well-Being Index comprises 31 indicators for 27 European 
countries.
 
The web visualisation of the Child Well-Being Index establishes a clear line between child well-being outcomes 
and the social, economic and public policy context in which these outcomes occur. Analysis of the correlation 
between such context and child well-being is therefore possible. Social and economic context is understood 
in very complex terms. It comprises of several indicators ranging from average child income, risk of poverty 
in households with low work intensity, the Gini coefficient and GDP to several international well recognised 
indices such as those on human development (UNDP) and social progress (Social Progress Imperative). The 
website also allows the grouping of selected countries according to their characteristics: for example the type of 
welfare state, prevalent type of family policy, the time of joining the EU, etc. This again enables the analysis of 
differences and similarities in child well-being outcomes in different countries.

In 2014, the child well-being index was the highest in Norway (CWBI=84.2), which means that Norwegian 
children have the best conditions to live, when compared to the children from other European countries (27). 
Slovenia ranks 6th, together with Sweden, headed only by other Nordic countries and the Netherlands. The first 
third of the countries with the highest CWBI score, next to the already mentioned ones, also includes Austria 
and Ireland. The lowest index value is recorded in Romania (CWBI=35.5). In 2014, as compared to 2010, CWBI 
improved in a little less than a half of the countries. In 2014, Nordic countries mostly prevailed by individual 
index domains: Finland in the domain of material well-being (shares first place with Denmark), in the domain 
of health and safety and education, Iceland in the domain of behaviours and risks as well as family and peer 
relationships, Norway in the domain of housing and environment, and the Netherlands in the domain of su-
bjective well-being. Last place is usually occupied by Romania, with the exception of the 8th place in the domain 
of family and peer relationships, and the surprising 4th place in the subjective well-being assessment in 2014. 
The last place in those two cases, is occupied by France and the Czech Republic, respectively.

The CWBI can be analysed not only in terms of country rankings, but also in terms of its correlation with bro-
ader social and economic indicators. Namely, we assume that the results of the index in different countries are 
»dependent« on various factors. Given the country's specific characteristics, we can define groups of countries 
that are most similar to each other. We conclude that the classification of countries in groups follows roughly the 
placement of them into different welfare types (social democratic, Mediterranean, conservative-corporative and 
liberal type, and a group of former socialist countries), with the social democratic type of welfare state acting as 
the strongest protection against low CWBI.



10                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

INTRODUCTION: 
WHY A CHILD WELL-BEING 
INDEX IS NEEDED

1



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 11     

Researching the well-being of children is be-
coming an increasingly recognised social topic. 
Over the last twenty years, the notion of child 
well-being has appeared in ever more publica-
tions (Amerijckx and Humblet 2014). According 
to Ben-Arieh (2010), the substantial increase in 
literature that attempts to answer the questions 
what “good childhood” refers to and how it can 
be measured and manifested is among other 
things largely related to an increasing political 
interest in this area. As we will see, these aspects, 
both theoretical and political, significantly form 
the understanding of child well-being and con-
tribute to new findings in the field.

The range, availability and quality of child 
well-being data are improving. The data are 
also consistently more child-centred. This means 
that the children are a unit of analysis and that 
researchers are interested in well-being results 
rather than merely in the quality of public poli-
cies, which may otherwise have a positive impact 
on the results as well. A multitude of various 
research that contributes to a wealth of data is 
certainly welcome, yet such a mass of informa-
tion may also lack transparency and render the 
assessment of child well-being and, consequent-
ly, appropriate public policy making in the area 
difficult. One of the (new) research approaches 
which deals with this issue in particular is di-
rected towards the creation of composite child 
well-being indices. Being clear-cut and rather 
simple, however, these indices are more appli-
cable to political decision-makers. Nevertheless, 
they are also substantiated in theoretical ap-
proaches in the area of child well-being, which 
yields greater trust in the concept that one single 
value used to illustrate well-being can according-
ly represent the overall area of child well-being 
or the overall concept of child well-being.  

The composite index (also “summary index” and 
“overall index”) illustrates the general well-being 
of children. It is composed of various child-rele-
vant areas and the indicators that represent these 
areas while also reflecting the situation in these 
areas. The data are compiled into an index that 
converts the complexity of child well-being into 
a single value (O'Hare and Gutierrez 2012). The 
main advantage of the approach is that it enables 
easier monitoring of trends and changes in child 
well-being over time across different groups of 

children (with regard to age, gender, etc.), as 
well as in the international context. The index 
offers a simple, transparent and public-friendly 
presentation of the situation of children, so it can 
attract more attention in comparison to facing 
a vast amount of less systematically organized 
data. Consequently, the index increases pressure 
on political decision-makers and public policy 
makers regarding their responsibility to develop 
and implement measures, programmes and strat-
egies to improve the lives of children (UNICEF 
2007; OECD 2008). 

Some of the objections against such measurement 
of child well-being include various methodolog-
ical arguments. One of the most important argu-
ments is the dilemma with regard to weighting 
index areas – should different areas composing 
the child well-being index be attributed differ-
ent relevance, expressed by assigning different 
weights in the aggregate calculations? Also, 
some researchers warn that the price of simplic-
ity, which is a primary objective of the index, is 
too great. Underlying the calculations of indices 
are usually highly complex theoretical and meth-
odological concepts and methods. Thus, not 
knowing the whole background of index calcu-
lations can lead to data manipulation, accidental 
or deliberate, or to an invalid interpretation. For 
example, it is common for an assessment of child 
well-being to improve in a specific area and lower 
in another – while the final calculation stays the 
same. A similar effect happens across values of 
indicators which make up a specific area. Quan-
titative recklessness or a lack of attention and 
regard for individual integral index elements 
may therefore (also) misguide the expert public, 
political decision makers and public policy mak-
ers into oversimplified interpretations of index 
results. In the worst case scenario, this would 
lead to public policies overlooking the area they 
should be addressing, misapplying development 
measures, while the real issue remains “hidden” 
within the index (O'Hare and Gutierrez 2012).  
   
Within the “Development of the child well-being 
index” project, which was financed by UNICEF, 
in order to coordinate the research and monitor-
ing of child well-being in Slovenia along interna-
tional guidelines, we in fact decided to develop 
a child well-being index and visualisation of the 
data. The motivation behind this novel approach 



12                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

to monitoring child well-being was the lack of a 
tool to illustrate Slovenian children’s well-being 
in a comprehensive, yet simple, user-friendly 
manner based on reliable data.  Fortunately, Slo-
venia has already taken part in some well-known 
child well-being indices (e.g. Bradshaw and 
Richardson 2009; UNICEF 2013; OECD 2015)1. 
These indices provided a foundation in our at-
tempt to create our own index and address some 
flaws in the existing ones. The latter largely refer 
to a) ambiguity in the integration of indices into 
individual national systems for monitoring the 
situation of children, b) to the placement into a 
broader socio-economic context and c) to the lack 
of user-friendly data visualisation. With this pro-
ject we wanted to coordinate our index as much 
as possible with the national political decision 
makers and public policy makers and to make 
sure that it would become an indispensable and 
integral part of the national system for monitor-
ing the well-being of children. 

Thus, this new index was designed as an analyt-
ical tool to ensure:

1. that policy decisions in adopting measures 
to improve the lives of children are based 
on quality data or on evidence-based policy 
making; 

2. data empowerment for advocacy groups 
(and the interested public) to promote more 
consistent and successful exertion of pres-
sure on political decision makers as regards 
the well-being of children in Slovenia.  

Both aspects increase the probability of identify-
ing problems in individual social areas relevant 
to children and for developing public policy 
measures that will have positive effects and will 
positively impact the well-being outcomes. So, 
the aim of the project is to create a child well-be-

1 According to the calculations, children in Slovenia, by comparison, record relatively high levels of well-being (however, results related to 
risk behaviours of children and the housing area are slightly less favourable). 
2 Over the database’s ten years, from the time it was set up until today, it has been constantly revised and complemented. Yet it seems 
that despite former corrections and amendments, the database still does not function optimally because it did not undergo the structural 
renovation necessary to incorporate comprehensively and with re-consideration the conceptual starting points and new findings in each 
indicator’s respective area. The problems of the existing database are mainly the inability to access certain data (a lack of data, for example, 
can be seen in the categories of unaccompanied children, members of the Roma community and paid child labour). Taking into consideration 
other comparable databases abroad, the Slovenian database includes a much greater number of areas and indicators. In comparison to 
others, it also appears less transparent and more disorganized, thereby failing in its essence and basic purpose. The applicability of the 
database is thus questionable, which is also suggested by the data on the number of child database website visits having clearly dropped in 
recent years. In order to improve this situation and function closer to similar databases from other countries, we would have to thoroughly 
verify the conceptual frameworks of well-being and quality of children’s lives and then follow the trends dictated by the discipline. To achieve 
this, it would be prudent to consider the fundamental purpose of the database – currently, it appears that developing a centralised collection 
of relevant data about children (database as a web library) has priority over the holistic monitoring of the well-being and quality of the lives 
of children in Slovenia. In the process of renovating the database, in addition to the dilemmas related to the substantive points, special 
attention must also be given to technical changes in the sense of intuitive visual support of the information for the database to function 

ing index with the purpose of facilitating the 
monitoring of Slovenian children’s situation and 
the quality of their lives.  

Of course, certain data on child well-being and 
quality of life are already part of the system for 
monitoring the situation of children in Slovenia. 
A particularly valuable part of the system is the 
situational analysis of children, planned for 
every ten years. Thus far, two publications have 
been issued on the topic; both were published 
and managed by the Social Protection Institute 
of the Republic of Slovenia (Črnak Meglič et al. 
2005; Črnak Meglič and Kobal Tomc 2016). The 
most recent publication discusses children’s 
situations from various aspects and in different 
contexts of everyday life. It sheds light on their 
situation through a prism of processes in modern 
societies and the ever-changing role of the wel-
fare state. Because the situation of children must 
be discussed in the context of family, the publi-
cation also focuses on enabling the conditions for 
family life from the aspects of the labour market, 
housing conditions, intergenerational transfer 
of income and material deprivation. It analyses 
the areas of education, health and healthcare, 
social protection, violence, delinquency, political 
participation, leisure time, culture, and it also 
identifies some of the most vulnerable categories 
of children, such as children who live in difficult 
social circumstances, children with special needs 
and unaccompanied minors.

A part of the monitoring system for the situation 
of children in Slovenia includes the children 
database we created, which is managed by the 
Social Protection Institute of the RS. It contains 
numerous data from different areas of children’s 
lives and is made up of 13 categories, 68 variables 
and as many as 203 indicators. 2 



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 13     

The monitoring system for the situation of chil-
dren in Slovenia is complemented by the Coun-
cil of the Republic of Slovenia for Children and 
Family, established in 2017 on the basis of Article 
18 of the Family Code (Official Gazette of the RS, 
no. 15/17). The Council monitors and assesses 
the situation of children and family, proposes 
experts’ starting points for the adoption of leg-
islation and strategic documents, discusses pro-
posed acts in the area of children and family, and 
prepares expert opinions on proposed acts and 
initiatives for coordinated activity by competent 
authorities in the area of children and family, 
for cooperation between competent authorities, 
professional institutions and non-governmental 
organisations, and for monitoring the execution 
of the adopted legislation and measures in the 
area of children and family.

While each of the three elements could be labelled 
as a system for monitoring the situation of chil-
dren in Slovenia, each one features some draw-
backs that call for improvement or completion of 
the system. In a critical sense, we could claim that 
none of the above elements is based on a uniform 
theoretically-conceptual and methodological tool 
that would connect them to a uniform system. 
Additionally, situational analyses are carried out 
every ten years, which limits their constant use 
for monitoring. The fact that they are in-depth 
analyses of individual, children-relevant areas 
diminishes their general applicability for a less 
expert public. The information database is es-
sentially an attempt to perform systematic data 
monitoring of trends which has lost direction 
over the years and, more than developing into a 
concise monitoring system, it has become a data 
library where a great amount of information is 
available but no longer follows a clear, deliberate 
logic (such as for distinguishing between indica-
tors that deliver well-being outcomes and indi-
cators that measure the quality of public policies 
on an individual area). In this triad, the Council 
for Children and Family represents an authority 
whose role is to draw attention to the changes in 
the situation of children. But, to be successful in 
its endeavours, it needs data support, which it 
cannot provide on its own.    

With this in mind the creation of a child well-be-
ing index is a welcome project that addresses 

interactively and be attractive.

most drawbacks of the above elements of the 
system monitoring the situation of children in 
Slovenia. It provides concise, conceptual and 
theoretically-founded, continuous monitoring 
of all children-relevant areas and well-being 
outcomes within them. These can be compared 
in an international context, considering the index 
was created for 27 European countries, and, in 
addition to the index itself, a range of so-called 
contextual indicators was developed which 
represent a socio-economic context that might 
impact the situation of children in an individual 
country (detailed in Chapter 5. Child Well-being 
Index (CWBI) Analysis). Addressing this so-
cio-economic context is thus the main objective 
of public policies, which should be created with 
regard to the index results. 

The structure of the report is the following: the 
introductory chapter, where we briefly describe 
the monitoring of children in Slovenia and the 
need to create a child well-being index, is fol-
lowed by a chapter on the importance of taking 
into account the criteria for the selection of index 
areas and associated indicators, while the follow-
ing chapter introduces the existing and interna-
tionally established child well-being indices. The 
report continues with a chapter featuring a more 
detailed presentation of the index we selected on 
the basis of the criteria for web visualisation and 
calculations, some of its adaptations, the course 
of creation and the methodology. The final chap-
ter of the report also delivers some basic index 
analyses, carried out on the basis of our calcu-
lations. They include classification of countries 
by different index areas in the time perspective, 
a comparison between girls and boys, and index 
analysis in relation to a broader social context. 



14                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

CRITERIA FOR THE 
SELECTION OF WELL-BEING 
INDICATORS  

2



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 15     

In general, the foundation of a child well-being 
index is the relevant selection of areas and associ-
ated indicators, which are expected to represent 
the situation as closely as possible. How then 
shall the index areas and indicators be selected? 
For this we made use of specifically designed 
and defined criteria in order to select the most 
appropriate child well-being index possible for 
data visualisation. On the basis of these key cri-
teria we selected the most appropriate existing 
composite child well-being index, which was 
however, as you will see, adapted according to 
the availability of data for the range of European 
countries that make up the index. 

The criteria for the selection of index indicators 
and domains were based on the existing literature 
on the topic, while paying attention to the fact 
that the selected indicators must also be useful in 
achieving the objectives of our project. Because 
one of the principles of index creation, as noted 
in the introduction, is its applicability to public 
policy design for the purposes of child advocacy 
in the sense of improvement in quality of life, we 
dedicated special attention to this aspect. How-

ever, the criteria for the review of the relevance 
of child well-being indicators are diverse (e.g. 
Raphael et al. 1996; Moore 1997). The criteria de-
veloped by Ben-Arieh et al. (2001) are some of the 
most recognisable and established criteria (2001) 
in this field. The study establishes two groups, 
with the first group addressing conceptual issues 
and the other group dealing with the meaning 
of indicators and their impact on policy making.
While important, we must see the criteria only 
as a starting point and loose guide on how to 
approach the research and measurement of child 
well-being such that it is not fixed, allowing for 
evolving application, since the paradigm of child 
well-being research is constantly under develop-
ment (Amerijckx in Humblet 2014). For example, 
ten years after the formation of the above crite-
ria, Ben-Arieh and Frønes (2011) are still open to 
and pursuing a more uniform approach to the 
research of child well-being: “Despite numerous 
endeavours and studies entitled ‘indicators’ and 
‘child well-being’, the area remains fragmented 
and [is] also lacking in uniform terminology” 
(Frønes 2007).



Table 1: Criteria for the selection of indicators that measure child well-being

CRITERIA FOR THE VERIFICATION OF CONCEPTUAL SUITABILITY 
OF INDICATORS

CRITERIA FOR THE VERIFICATION OF POTENTIAL INFLUENCE 
OF INDICATORS ON POLICYMAKING

Relevance for child 
well-being

Indicators must address the issues of child 
well-being in a comprehensive way. Relevance for policy

Conceptual validity The selection of every indicator must be found-
ed on solid theoretical bases.

Attractive to media 
and advocacy groups 

This is to make sure that the data col-lected will 
enter public debate.

Precision of indicators

Due to the lack of consensus regarding the 
definition of child well-being, the accuracy of 
indicators is crucial; otherwise, the selection of 
an indicator that does not match the criterion 
may impair the index’s integrity. We must avoid 
unclear and oversimplified indicators adopted 
on the basis of compromises.

Persuasiveness for politi-
cal decision makers

This applies also to political decision makers on all 
levels, in various social and political institutions.

Indicators provide a clear 
interpretation and under-
standing 

Clear and simple understanding of indicators 
is important for setting up credibility (which is 
particularly relevant, when we address political 
decision makers, the general public and experts 
in their respective areas with the results of our 
analyses).

Availability

If public policy makers, political decision makers, 
researchers, media and advocates of children’s 
rights are to use the indicators, then independent 
user access to the data must be arranged.

Indicators establish the 
basis for identifying the 
consequences of public 
policies

A valid, good indicator not only measures 
current child well-being but also enables the 
monitoring of trends. Identification of trends and 
analysis of the consequences of existing policies 
and programmes for child well-being are neces-
sary for real improvement.

Indicators address ste-
reotypical perceptions 
that represent obsta-
cles to improvement of 
the process

To effect change in policies, the indicators must 
address established beliefs and stereotypes that 
hinder improvement of child well-being in certain 
areas (for example: assuming that poor parents 
are lazy and neglect their children may prevent 
formation of policies for improving well-being of 
poor children).

Link to factors and out-
comes

A good indicator relates to both: to factors, 
which define the current status of children, and 
to the impact of existing policies and pro-
grammes focusing on children. 

Resistance to criticism

Each indicator must be accepted by research-
ers and political decision makers as accurate, 
impartial and just. Otherwise, the focus of discus-
sion can merely shift to an indicator instead of 
index results and proposals for the improvement 
of child well-being.

Source: taken by Ben-Arieh et al. (2001)



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 17     

For example, as regards the first criteria in the 
above table, referring to the “Relevance of in-
dicators for child well-being”, researchers in 
the field have not reached a consensus about 
what child well-being actually means in terms 
of which areas it covers and what indicators best 
describe child well-being. Generally, the experts 
agree that it is a multi-disciplinary concept, 
which consequently combines the knowledge 
and findings from different scientific disciplines. 
Lippman (2009), for example, mentions sociolog-
ical theories, developmental psychology theories, 
education, human rights and health theories. 
Ben-Arieh (2010) mentions three key theoretical 
foundations that impacted the research of child 
well-being:

− Bronfenbrenner’s bioecological model of 
child development (Bronfenbrenner and Morris 
1998 and Ben-Arieh 2010). The focus of the ap-
proach is an interaction between an individual 
(child) and his environment, which takes place 
as a process in different concentric structures. A 
key factor which must be taken into account is 
time in the sense of the changes an individual 
experiences through the course of his life as well 
as a historical context of the time in which an 
individual lives. Bronfenbrenner’s (1979) system 
of concentric structures comprises four systems: 

• Microsystem (a child with all of his personal 
features initially begins interaction with 
family and friends, neighbours, classmates 
in kindergarten and through healthcare 
services; this level has the strongest direct 
impact on the child);

• Mesosystem (contacts or connections across 
various structures within a microsystem 
take place within a mesosystem, such as 
between parents and school);

• Exosystem (this level mainly affects the child 
directly by impacting various structures 
within his microsystem. Examples of Ex-
osystems are social institutions in which 
organised decision making takes place at 
the parliamentary level, the introduction of 
school legislation, health and social policy, 
etc.);

• Macrosystem (interactions at this level occur 
more abstractly, represented by a broader 
social context with cultural values and 
norms, economic conditions, global devel-
opment, etc.).

− Child’s rights as human rights. Conven-
tion on the Rights of the Child (CRC) offers a 
regulatory framework for understanding child 
well-being. Four fundamental principles repre-
sent a conceptual framework of child well-being: 

• No discrimination (Article 2 of the Conven-
tion) – The CRC suggests for the selection 
of child well-being indicators that data must 
be collected with regard to age, gender, eth-
nicity, place of residence and socio-econom-
ic background; 

• Best interests of the child (Article 3 of the 
Convention) – The CRC stresses the need to 
observe a child as a unit of analysis in the 
creation and use of indicators;

• Survival and development (Article 6 of the 
Convention) – The Convention fosters 
comprehensive understanding of a child’s 
development and his well-being, while 
giving equal attention to the child’s cit-
izenship, political, social, economic and 
cultural rights. It also points out that these 
rights are interconnected and universal. 
This leads to a consensus about the fact that 
child well-being must be understood as a 
multidimensional concept, where a child’s 
development takes place in the interaction 
with various ecological systems;

• Giving due weight to the views of the child (Ar-
ticle 12 of the Convention) – The Convention 
sets forth the right for children to have their 
“voice” heard in research).

− “New” sociology of childhood. The third 
of Ben-Arieh’s foundations has significantly 
impacted the understanding of childhood. Ac-
cording to the sociology of childhood theories, 
childhood is a social category and serves as an 
important social and analytical category in anal-
yses, relative and with regard to the time and 
place of observation. Childhood defined as such 
obtains validity at the instant of observation, 
valuable in its own right, not interesting only 
as a preparatory period directed into the future 
toward adulthood. In contrast to the traditional 
view on child well-being, where the attention was 
predominantly centred on the future outcome of 
children (during education and the impact of ed-
ucation on employability), the new sociology of 
childhood does not disregard the meaning of the 
present. What matters is not only what children 
will become but who they already are within the 



18                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

existing living conditions. 

Among the latest theoretical approaches which 
contribute their share to the mosaic of the con-
ceptual definition of child well-being is the 
Capability Approach (Sen 2000; Nussbaum and 
Sen 1993), where the focus of study is on free 
child development. A free society is a society 
that enables individuals to evolve freely towards 
what they want and appreciate. The meaning 
of well-being thus depends on an individual’s 
preferences and structural factors (specificity 
of the environment in which they live), which 
either foster or hinder the realisation of those 
preferences. What an individual can achieve 
with his resources within a specific environment 
matters. In understanding child well-being, the 
discussed approach is useful especially from the 
aspect that it reminds researchers that childhood 
is a process: children’s abilities to act freely and 
to have choice constantly change throughout the 
course of their lives (Ben-Arieh and Frønes 2011, 
463–465)3.

Hence, the relevant research as well as the creat-
ed child well-being indices combine the theoret-
ical bases described above in various ways, but 
this also brings some degree of non-transparency 
and confusion. There is no uniform aspect or 
definition of child well-being, although numer-
ous researchers point out the need for a uniform 
theoretical and methodological approach. We can 
assume that the future trend of the child well-be-
ing paradigm will proceed in the direction of 
looking for a more uniform child well-being the-
ory. One such attempt is the study by Raghavan 
and Alexandrova (2014). It is one of few articles 
to address the problem of conceptual fragmenta-
tion while also attempting to find solutions for a 
more uniform approach to the child well-being 
theory. To deliver a conceptual definition of child 
well-being, Raghavan and Alexandrova (2014) 
draw from philosophical assumptions, where 
well-being is understood through a perspective 
of mental state theories, theories on needs and 
theories on wishes. On this basis, they articulate 
a theory on child well-being which should align 
with these two conditions: 

1. A good childhood is a childhood in which 
a child develops capabilities that match a 
certain stage of development and are a pre-

3 Numerous child welfare studies based their research approaches on the concept of ability (e.g. Biggeri et al., 2011).

requisite for a successful life in the future in 
the environment in which a child lives.

2. A good childhood is a childhood in which 
a child enters the world in a manner that 
suits him, for example, with curiosity, re-
search-oriented learning, spontaneity and a 
sense of emotional safety.

The criterion on indicators from Table 1 which 
should be looked at more closely addresses 
“Identifying the consequences of public polici-
es” for child well-being. This criterion suggests 
the longitudinal monitoring of trends in child 
well-being. In practice, when selecting indicators, 
the criterion is not easily met. A telling example 
of this is subjective child well-being, where there 
are almost no longitudinal analyses (Bradshaw 
2015). Furthermore, composite indices on child 
well-being that would continuously monitor 
child well-being are rare. Finally, meeting the 
mentioned criterion can be problematic because 
the connection between the existing public poli-
cies, measures, programmes and strategies and 
child well-being is often complex and indirect, 
thus difficult to verify reliably in a methodolo-
gical way. Using the example of the subjective 
child well-being analysis, Bradshaw (2015) also 
points out obstacles which might aggravate the 
measurement of connections between social and 
family policy and subjective child well-being. 
Considering that two areas, in particular, are 
crucial for children in this respect, i.e. family re-
lations and the availability of choice, Bradshaw 
(2015) wonders whether and in what way family 
policy can actually regulate relations within 
a family and the range of choice in the lives of 
children? In his opinion, this unclear relationship 
contributes to the fact that politics attributes less 
weight to the subjective aspect of child well-be-
ing, at best receiving a secondary role. 

Another specifically highlighted criterion in the 
selection of indicators for measuring child wel-
l-being that demands a closer look is “relevance 
for policy”, which is one of the most important 
criteria in the selection of our index. Relevance 
for policy may suggest different things: that data 
is accurate, correct and easy to understand, that 
it can be monitored on various levels of obser-
vation, that it enables monitoring trends, that 
it assesses the impact of existing public policy 



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 19     

measures on child well-being, etc. The reality is 
that the relevance of indicators to policy is not 
easy to identify without ambiguity because it de-
pends on a specific political context within which 
child well-being is studied. Indicators which are 
relevant in one certain context are not necessarily 
relevant in another. There are known cases whe-
re some indicators are very important for child 
well-being in some countries but not in others. 
Similar considerations apply to public policies 
and a broader socio-economic context, which 
should, however, be observed. Nevertheless, the 
social context must be observed. If we ignore it, 
then we ignore its impact on the world in whi-
ch children live, thus ignoring an individual’s 
actual life experience. This may contribute to 
inappropriate crafting of policies, which respond 
to the problems of children in an inappropriate 
and simplified manner (Fattore et al. 2007). Here, 
Ben-Arieh et al. (2001) point out that for the de-
velopment and selection of indicators, we should 
use public debates to learn about the situation of 
children and the quality of their lives in a certain 
environment, and, on the basis of these findings, 
actively participate in it and contribute to its co-
-creation 

Irrespective of the fragmentation of the area, 
there are still certain aspects in common among 
the different attempts to define and measure 
child well-being and which are generally adopt-
ed by researchers. Ben-Arieh (2010) summarizes 
them in nine points:
1. Merits of the indicators on the Convention on 

the Rights of the Child;
2. Indicators measuring survival and material 

child well-being must be complemented by 
indicators that do not stop at basic needs and 
risk/deviant behaviour but foster children’s 
development and well-being in a broader 
sense;

3. The focus of research is aimed at considering 
negative as well as positive perspectives of 
children’s lives (Lippman et al. 2009);

4. Studying child well-being as directed solely 
toward the future of children (“well-becom-
ing”) must be complemented by a perspec-

4 In consideration of the points given by Ben-Arieh (2010), we can assume that the area of research of child well-being in Slovenia is relatively 
undeveloped. We practically failed achieving the last five points, since there has been no research conducted in Slovenia that would attempt 
to ascertain how children understand well-being and what they think is important for a “good childhood”. We do not know any composite 
child well-being indices at any level of observation, and no studies comprehensively discuss this aspect. One exception is an HBSC study, 
which offers a valuable comparative review among countries and has data available for Slovenia, but it is neither designed nor prepared with 
insight into a specific national context. 

tive that focuses on children here and now 
(“well-being”);

5. When defining relevant areas to raise child 
well-being, we must be primarily centred on 
children as the subject unit of analysis and 
their needs and not on the needs of public 
policies, measures, programmes, services or 
institutions;

6. Considering that the subjective perception 
of children is gaining relevance and value 
among researchers, in their analyses they 
now often combine qualitative and quantita-
tive and mixed methods of research in order 
to find out what makes children happy, what 
motivates them and helps them achieve suc-
cess (Lippman et al. 2009);

7. The number of attempts to create composite 
indicators on all geographical levels (local, 
national, international) is increasing;

8. The relevance of results for appropriate 
public policymaking is gaining weight. One 
of the key criteria for the selection of child 
well-being indicators is applicability for ex-
perts who work with children in practice and 
for political decision makers4.

Taking into account the last point, we established 
that the political aspect largely determines the 
conceptual understanding of child well-being, or 
that both perspectives, theoretical and political, 
are tightly intertwined and co-create one anoth-
er. Considering that in the period between 1991 
and 2010, according to the findings of Ameri-
jckx and Humblet (2014), only 3% of theoretical 
articles (and 15% of the articles dealing with 
methodological issues of child well-being and 
as much as 82% empirical articles from a total of 
209 analysed articles) were written on the topic 
of child well-being, it still seems that the devel-
opment of a theoretical basis of understanding 
child well-being would necessarily have to step 
into the forefront of scientific discussions related 
to child well-being.

A review of literature on the topic of studying 
child well-being offers many examples of the 
integration of theoretical and political perspec-



20                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

tives. Lippman et al. (2009), for example, in their 
search for arguments for the conceptualization, 
development and monitoring of positive in-
dicators5, also lean on the meaning of politics. 
They established that negative indicators (which 
measure survival, deviation and risk behaviours) 
largely attract political attention (as well as from 
media and the general public). In their opinion, 
political decision makers prefer financing cura-
tive programmes rather than preventive meas-
ures. In order for a society to be able to define 
values and the positive objectives it strives to 
realize, they encourage investing research efforts 
into the development of positive indicators. On 
account of the emphasis placed on using scien-
tific findings on child well-being, which can be 
deduced from the fundamental literature, the 
theoretical ideas essentially develop in relation 
to the features of the political context, thus re-
defining it. As Ben-Arieh and Frønes (2011, 468) 
put it: “Definition and measuring of child well-being 
is a complex task due to the impact of target groups, 

5 Lipmman et al. (2009, 4) use an expression positive indicator to mark competences, skills and behaviours as well as relationships and social 
connections that enable healthy development of children at various stages of their lives.

which are expected to use child well-being indicators.” 
The definition of the area is further rendered dif-
ficult by the fact that not only political decision 
makers are involved in the process; we must also 
take into account the media, non-governmental 
organizations, political movements, etc. All these 
interests impact the decision of researchers in the 
selection of child well-being areas (Ben-Arieh 
and Frønes 2011, 468).

Ben-Arieh et al. (2001) determined that both 
aspects must be observed to the same degree 
when monitoring child well-being – they do not 
exceed but complement each other. Throughout 
the project we tried to follow this instruction as 
closely as possible, whereby we searched for the-
oretical bases for the creation and measurement 
of child well-being in relevant literature while 
we were only starting to discover the relevance 
for policy in our specific national context thro-
ugh cooperation with political decision makers, 
UNICEF and members of the Council for Chil-



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 21     

dren and Family. In this way we took on 
the selection of the most appropriate child 
well-being index and its data visualisation. 
The selected index is to become a part of the 
existing system for monitoring the situation 
of children in Slovenia while also providing 
a comparison of child well-being in the Euro-
pean perspective, and the results of the index 
would then be placed in a broader socio-eco-
nomic context. This last point, along with 
providing user-friendly and a simple presen-
tation of data on the special website (https://
cwi.irssv.si/#/), actually represents a key step 
forward in the field of composite indices in 
the international context. 

https://cwi.irssv.si/#/
https://cwi.irssv.si/#/


22                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

INTERNATIONAL 
CHILD-WELL BEING INDICES

3



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 23     

There are numerous relatively well-established 
child well-being indices internationally. Many 
of them include Slovenia. This report presents in 
further detail four recent studies on monitoring 
child well-being which are often highly cited: 
Moore et al. (2008), Bradshaw and Richardson 
(2009), UNICEF (2013) and OECD (2015). Each of 
them has advantages and disadvantages, which 
are analysed below. 

3.1. Index by Moore et al. (2008)

The index by Moore et al. (2008), created in the 
USA, is composed of 7 domains, 4 of which meas-
ure individual child well-being (physical health, 
mental health, social health and education) and 
3 relating to the contextual aspect of well-being 
(family, community and socio-demographic 
features). Differentiating between the indicators 
that measure outcomes in the area of the quality 
of life of children and contextual factors is one of 
the key advantages of their approach to the defi-
nition and measuring of child well-being. These 
domains are further divided to 28 sub-domains 
and defined by 69 indicators, which is consider-
ably more than in the other three selected child 
well-being index examples. 

The definition of child well-being, according to 
Moore et al. (2008): 

A child’s well-being is assessed through his 
health and behaviour. He is physically healthy 
if, in general, he demonstrates good physical 
condition, has suitably healthy teeth and oral 
cavity, appropriate body weight, no chronic 
diseases (e.g. diabetes and asthma), is not 
sensory impaired, has no delayed physical or 
mental development or any other such impair-
ment, shows no signs of risky health behav-
iour (e.g. use or abuse of controlled substances 
or eating disorders), is physically active, gets 
sufficient sleep and does not spend too much 
time watching television. Additionally, he is 
considered mentally healthy if he has not been 
diagnosed with depression or anxiety and his 
parents express no such concern, he does not 
feel unhappy or depressed, he has not been 
diagnosed with any behavioural problems or 
ADHD-type attention disorders, he does not 
feel worthless or inferior, and his parents do 
no worry about his confidence or his ability 
to deal with problems. He is socially healthy 

if he has a good relationship with his parents 
(which reflects the level of communication 
with them and feelings of closeness) and is 
actively involved in sports activities or clubs 
and organizations or actively participates in 
the organization of events or works as a vol-
unteer in a local community. He expresses 
socially positive behaviour by being respectful 
to teachers and people in his neighbourhood, 
by getting along well with his peers and in 
attempting to resolve conflicts. He does not 
display negative social behaviour (e.g. ex-
cessive disagreement, disobedience, violent 
behaviour, stubbornness, irritability). He 
delivers competent academic results and dis-
plays appropriate cognitive development, i.e. 
does not cause problems at school and no need 
for special meetings with parents. He has not 
been diagnosed with any learning disabilities, 
and parents express no concern in that respect. 
He looks forward to reading different liter-
ature, and parents are not worried about his 
grades. He lives in a supportive environment, 
his parents are interested in his education and 
know his friends, there are rules in the family 
about watching television, and the family eats 
meals together. His parents are physically and 
mentally healthy and can cope with parenting 
challenges. His parents exercise regularly, 
and family members do not smoke cigarettes, 
cigars or smoking pipes. The child perceives 
home as a safe environment, has health and 
dental insurance as well as an assigned doctor 
or nurse and undergoes regular preventive 
health check-ups. In the community where he 
lives neighbours help each other, they can be 
relied on, they actively support the education 
and protection of children and, if needed, can 
be trusted to provide help to children. He per-
ceives his neighbourhood as safe and does not 
detect any bad influences in the environment. 
He also perceives school as a safe place, and 
parents do not worry about peer violence at 
school. Finally, his well-being is also subject 
to household’s income, his parents’ education 
level, the type of family and number of chil-
dren in the family.

Child well-being, as defined above, is less appro-
priate for our study context, from the conceptual 
and political points of view:



24                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

1. Considering that the indicators must have 
solid theoretical bases and address the is-
sues of child well-being in a comprehensive 
manner while taking into account that their 
selection criteria be the most efficient for 
monitoring child well-being (see Chapter 
2: Criteria for the Selection of Well-being Indi-
cators), the indicators of the type “family has 
set rules about watching TV”, “parents regularly 
exercise”, “child is respectful towards teachers 
and neighbours”, “child is disobedient”, etc. are 
questionable or their relevance is questiona-
ble. They are surely not crucial for quality of 
life and child well-being. In the case of Moore 
et al. (2008), there is a clear strong tendency to 
follow the developmental aspect, with an un-
equal emphasis on children’s health (defined 
by negative indicators that measure chronic 
conditions of children, risk behaviours, 
mental health issues, behavioural problems, 
low self-esteem, learning difficulties, etc.). 
However, their range of indicators does not 
contain measures such as “eating fruit daily” 
or “regular eating breakfast”, which also sig-
nificantly contribute to children’s health;

2. Indicators must enable clear interpretation, 
which means that the information must carry 
a clear message about whether a higher value 
contributes to a higher overall rank for child 
well-being or vice versa. It must also be clear 
where the “threshold” is that tells us when 
a certain feature or characteristic turns into 
the positive or negative side of well-being, 
e.g. how can we claim with certainty “when a 
child is too quarrelsome”?  

3. Furthermore, a good indicator must refer to 
both the factors that define the current status 
of children and the impact of existing public 
policies on children and family in order to 
make it relevant for political decision mak-
ers. The key messages a selected indicator 
must answer are: “What or which area of 
children’s lives should the policy improve?” 
and “To whom should it address the meas-
ures for the improvement of children’s lives, 
i.e. who is responsible for their well-being?” 
The proposed notion by Moore et al. (2008) 
clearly addresses the meaning of control over 
children’s behaviour and the behaviour of 
parents. Upon asking ourselves whether the 
policy will actually address topics such as 
contentiousness, child disobedience, etc., we 

suspect it’s unlikely. Furthermore, some indi-
cators cannot be influenced at all by politics. 
With regard to the characteristics of parents, 
in our opinion the suggestions of Moore et al. 
(2008) go a bit too far, especially the indicator 
that measures the physical activity of parents.

In most cases, child well-being indices are de-
rived from various databases, while Moore et 
al. (2008) is based on calculations in the index 
on national-level research. As they point out, 
the advantage of this approach is that it enables 
assessing to what extent the indicators co-vary 
within an individual, for example, whether an 
individual has “good results” on all areas or only 
on one, two, etc. Then, by applying micro data to 
the index they were able to include a larger num-
ber of indicators and also distribute them more 
uniformly across areas and subareas, thereby en-
suring that none of the areas dominated other ar-
eas in this respect. Due to having access to micro 
data, they could separately explore child well-be-
ing for two different age groups (6–11 years and 
12–17 years), taking into account different needs 
and problems in different development stages. 
Another advantage is the separation of contex-
tual child well-being indicators from those that 
are specifically focused on children’s results. Of 
course, the main restriction of the approach is 
the range of indicators because some indicators 
cannot be obtained from micro data. One such 
example is child mortality or morbidity, which 
is one of more important child well-being indica-
tors. Nevertheless, Moore et al. (2008) stress that 
their index can potentially complement other 
indices, developed and created on the basis of 
macro data.

3.2. Index by Bradshaw and Richardson (2009)

The index proposed by Bradshaw and Richard-
son (2009) differs greatly from the one suggest-
ed by Moore et al. (2008). Like the latter, it also 
covers 7 domains but defines them in a different 
way, taking into account the material situation 
(which is disregarded in Moore et al. 2008), 
health, risks and safety, education, accommoda-
tion and environment, subjective well-being and 
relationships. The areas are further divided to 20 
subdomains, measured by 43 indicators.

In accordance with their list of indicators, child 



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 25     

well-being is defined as follows:
A child lives in well-being if he does not ex-
perience income poverty (i.e. does not live in 
a household below the poverty risk threshold 
and poverty risk gap), is not materially de-
prived (i.e. does not live in a household lack-
ing one or more specific items and does not 
battle financial difficulties, owns more than 
6 educational items and lives in a household 
with more than 10 books) and does not live 
in an unemployed household. The child was 
healthy at birth – not typically have low birth 
weight, survives the earliest period of child-
hood, was vaccinated against the standard 
set of children’s diseases, brushes his teeth 
more than once a day, eats fruit and breakfast 
every day, is physically active and maintains a 
healthy body weight. Additionally, he survives 
the period of childhood and does not display 
any key risk behaviours (teen pregnancy, early 
sexual intercourse, not using protection, smok-
ing, consuming alcohol and marijuana). The 
child does not experience violence and does 
not engage in violent acts towards others. A 
child lives in well-being if his education spans 
from the time of being enrolled in preschool 
to being aged between 15 and 19 years-old – 
and is active in this period (either employed 
or involved in an educational programme). 
There, the child should achieve good results 
in reading, mathematics, science. The child’s 
home is not in an overpopulated place or un-
der poor housing conditions. The household 
he lives in is not exposed to neighbourhood 
crime and pollution. The child is very satisfied 
with his life, is not pressured by schoolwork, 
likes going to school and is in good health. He 
enjoys quality family relationships because he 
can talk to his mother and father. He also has 
good relations with his peers because he sees 
his classmates as kind and helpful.      

Child well-being, as defined above, is particular-
ly relevant for the purposes of our project, main-
ly because it addresses the contextual aspect of 
child well-being in an effective way, by incorpo-
rating topics such as household poverty, poverty 
risk gap, unemployment, material deprivation, 
accessibility to education, housing conditions, 
etc. In this form the selected indicators meet the 
criteria for verifying their potential in terms of 
their impact on policymaking because politics 

influence them through its measures; at the same 
time, this also makes them appealing to advoca-
cy groups. 

Child well-being indicators in general also match 
the criteria for verifying their conceptual suita-
bility, but often with certain drawbacks:
1. This, for example, is evident in the criteria 

“accuracy, precision of indicators”, where 
Ben-Arieh et al. (2001) emphasize that we 
must avoid unclear and oversimplified indi-
cators that we may accept as compromises. 
One such indicator is “the share of children 
who find it easy to talk to their mother or 
father”, taken from the HBSC research. The 
use of the mentioned indicator represents a 
compromise decision because, as Hočevar 
(2011) put it, by using the selected indicator, 
more than measuring the quality of family re-
lationships we actually measure the desire of 
young people to communicate with parents, 
considering the emphasis is on how easy ado-
lescents can talk about the things that interest 
them instead of what bothers them and needs 
to be discussed. The same applies to the in-
dicator that measures school participation. It 
does not say much about the quality of pre-
school education; it is useful only because 
there are no other data available on the topic 
(Bradshaw and Richardson 2009). More than 
measuring quality it measures availability, 
which is different and not considered in oth-
er areas (e.g. health, housing, etc.).

2. From the aspect of clear interpretation and 
understanding, the indicator “To what extent 
does schoolwork pressure you?” is question-
able. It is difficult to determine a threshold 
when pressure is acceptable – is it when a 
student says that schoolwork “does not pres-
sure him at all” and “a little”, and excessive 
pressure is when a student assesses that 
schoolwork pressures him “quite a lot” or 
“very much”? Perhaps it would make more 
sense to take into account only the answer 
“very much”. 

3. The significance for child well-being and 
relevance for political decision makers is 
questionable in relation to the indicator that 
measures early sexual intercourse (at or be-
fore the age of 15). Policies will probably not 
deal with increasing the limit or determining 
the appropriate age for first intercourse in 



26                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

a targeted manner. Protected sexual inter-
course is perhaps the most important.

4. Some indicators relevant to child well-being 
are missing. For example, the list of child 
well-being indicators includes measures on 
alcohol and marihuana consumption but not 
on other drugs. Data on the mental health of 
children are also missing, but they are dis-
cussed by Moore et al. (2008). Also, it does not 
consider poverty among employed parents, 
it neglects the areas of child participation and 
active citizenship (due to lack of data in the 
area), and we do not gain any insight into the 
quality of relationships with friends.

The index by Bradshaw and Richardson (2009) 
is based on aggregate macro data, which repre-
sent a disadvantage in comparison to the Moore 
et al. (2008) index, based on micro data. In the 
calculation of the index they do not make use of 
weighting, following the findings of Hagerty et 
al. (2001) who say that the equal weight method 
is what is referred to as the minimax estimator 
in statistics, meaning that the equal weight 
method minimises extreme disagreements be-
tween individuals about weights attributed to an 
individual indicator. Bradshaw and Richardson 
(2009) believe that through data standardization 
(use of z-scores) they actually perform implicit 
weighting6. Nevertheless, they claim that just 
as no general theoretical justification for equal 
weights exists, neither does the justification for 
the use of any other alternative form of weight-
ing. Furthermore, they point out that “their” data 
are publicly available, which enables those who 
do not agree with their equal weights approach 
to assign weights to them according to an alter-
native rationale or system. Similar to other dis-
cussed indices, Bradshaw and Richardson (2009) 
use the cause indicator model, where indicators de-
termine a latent variable (dimension or area) and 
not vice versa, as is the case for the effect indicator 
model and where it is not necessary for indicators 
or domains to be interconnected, insofar as they 
contribute to the result. The flaw of this and other 
indices which are composed of aggregate data 
(i.e. not based on micro data) is that they draw 
data from various data sources, which means 

6 For example, children’s health is composed of a value with z scores on two indicators: infant mortality and low birth weight. In the first case, 
z-scores range between -3.84 in Romania and 0.71 in Sweden, and in the other case they range from -1.92 in Bulgaria and 1.79 in Iceland, 
clearly showing that the variation is greater in the case of infant mortality. By averaging z–scores, particularly at the end of the distribution, 
in practice more weight is actually attributed to infant mortality than to low birth weight. 
7 These dilemmas are discussed in more detail in the chapter on methodology. 

that they are based on various methodological 
foundations and, often on different target groups 
of children, perhaps also over different time pe-
riods.7

3.3. The UNICEF index (2013)

The UNICEF index (2013) is very similar to the 
index proposed by Bradshaw and Richardson 
(2009), which is understandable considering 
that Bradshaw was involved in its making. 
The UNICEF index can also be understood as 
an upgrade of the Bradshaw and Richardson 
model and similarly observes 7 domains (mate-
rial well-being, health and safety, behaviour and 
risk, education, housing and environment, sub-
jective assessment of well-being, relationships), 
whereby it names the domains health and safety 
somewhat differently, since these two areas were 
separated before and are now delineated as 
“health and safety” and “behaviour and risks”. 
Both areas essentially touch upon the topic of 
health. We established that in measuring child 
well-being the topic of health is given significant 
attention because as much as 50% of all well-being 
indicators are connected to health. The domain 
of children’s health is also extremely important 
in all of the previously discussed examples here 
of child well-being indices. 

An important contribution of the UNICEF index 
(2013) is that it completely separates subjec-
tive measures from other measures. The areas 
“subjective well-being” and “relationships” are 
discussed separately, especially on account of 
cautiousness when considering the suitability of 
the information obtained in this manner. Subjec-
tive measures have certain deficiencies (UNICEF 
2013), which do not stay unnoticed particularly 
in the capability approach. Sen (1999) is critical of 
subjective measures of the quality of life, saying 
that individual selections are not necessarily in 
compliance with their personal interests because 
individuals often pay respect to the demands 
and expectations of others, i.e. “adapted expec-
tations”. He adds that luck and fulfilment of 
wishes are only two of the important aspects of 
an individual’s existence. They must certainly be 



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 27     

considered, but in a way in which the thing that 
is subjectively important to an individual can 
also be measured objectively.

For reasons of obvious similarity to the Bradshaw 
and Richardson (2009) index, the conceptual 
suitability and political relevance of the UNICEF 
index (2013) is assessed in a similar manner, 
although somewhat improved in the newer ver-
sion:
1. The UNICEF index (2013) contains fewer 

subdomains (15) and considerably fewer 
indicators (30) than the index proposed by 
Bradshaw and Richardson (2009). This makes 
it simpler, though perhaps less refined, as 
only key child well-being indicators were 
selected. The new list of child well-being 
indicators no longer includes information on 
unemployment in households with children, 
indicators of early sexual intercourse, feeling 
pressured by schoolwork, young people who 
love school or health self-assessment. 

2. This improved version strives towards being 
more child centred in its indicators, as is seen 
in the case of material deprivation, now de-
fined by the child material deprivation index 
and family well-being scale. 

3. Also, certain indicators are classified in a 
different way: previously, the child mortality 
rate was classified under “risk and safety”, 
but it now falls under “health and safety”. 
Obesity, eating fruit and eating breakfast 
daily and recreation were classified under 
“health”, whereas now they can be found 
under “behaviour and risks”. 

4. In general, indicators are also more objec-
tive: in the subdomain “environment” the 
assessment of households about the presence 
of crime and environmental pollution was 
replaced by the murder rate and environ-
mental pollution. 



28                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

3.4. OECD index (2015)

The final example, the OECD index (2015) has 
ten established domains of child well-being (in-
come and property, employment and earnings, 
housing conditions, environment, health, edu-
cation, active citizenship, social and family envi-
ronment, personal safety, subjective well-being) 
and 31 indicators. It represents a kind of a mid-
dle path between the Bradshaw and Richardson 
(2009) and UNICEF (2013) models of measuring 
child well-being. Many indicators are taken from 
UNICEF (2013), such as the child poverty risk 
rate, overcrowding, housing deprivation, poor 
environmental conditions (although defined in 
a slightly different way), infant mortality rate, 
low birthweight, obesity, adolescent birth rate, 
smoking, alcohol consumption (also defined in 
a slightly different way), physical activity, PISA 
test results, NEET rate, owning school supplies, 
quality of relationships with schoolmates, qual-
ity of relationships with parents, experiencing 
violence and satisfaction with life. At the same 
time, the OECD model preserves some indica-
tors by Bradshaw and Richardson (2009) which 
were later omitted by UNICEF: unemployment 
in households with children, children’s health 
self-assessment, schoolwork pressure and school 
satisfaction. Some new indicators are also added: 
average disposable income of households with 
children, long-term unemployment of parents 
with children, suicide rate, the PISA sense of 
belonging index, number of child murders, the 
time children spend with parents and a new area: 
active citizenship. It does not, however, preserve 
all of the two previous indices’ indicators which 
form important elements of child well-being, 
such as child material deprivation, at risk of pov-
erty rate, preschool participation rate, immunisa-
tion rate and marijuana consumption.

The OECD index is perhaps a bit more policy-ori-
ented and slightly less broadly conceived than its 
predecessors (TÁRKI 2011). The key original as-
pect comes from the division of assessed domains 
into two parts, i.e. it differentiates between those 
related to a child’s home conditions (income and 
property, employment and earnings, housing 
conditions and environment) and those specifi-
cally related to child well-being (health, educa-
tion, active citizenship and family environment, 
personal safety and subjective well-being). The 

first part is reminiscent of the contextual aspect 
of Moore et al. (2008), which is also specifically 
discussed. The OECD treatment of it, however, 
maintains a greater aspect of relevance (taking 
into account the inclusion of the individual in 
a broader social context) and is a good fit with 
our study context, where countries are trying 
to facilitate parenting through family policy. 
Commitment to this, of course, varies between 
countries and across the different types of their 
welfare states.

Because the range of indicators is very similar 
to those in the previous two examples of child 
well-being, the assessments of conceptual 
suitability of indicators and their potential to 
influence policymaking are also similar, as we 
have already noted above. In this section we will 
critically focus mainly on two indicators, both 
introduced by OECD (2015):

• “child murder rate”: this is an indicator 
adopted as a compromise, whereby it does 
not match the criterion “accuracy and pre-
cision of indicators”, which is important for 
the verification of conceptual suitability of 
indicators (Ben-Arieh et al. 2001). Never-
theless, the less extreme forms of violence 
children are more often exposed to within 
a family provide a better reflection of the 
personal safety of children, but due to unco-
ordinated methodology in this area, which 
would enable international comparison, the 
data on physical, mental, sexual and other 
forms of violence over children cannot be 
obtained.

• “the time children spend with parents”: the 
indicator does not enable clear interpreta-
tion and understanding: we do not know 
how much time children spend with their 
parents is “just enough”. When determining 
the threshold, we must take into account the 
autonomy of children, their age and person-
al features, all of which affect how much 
time a child needs just for himself, without 
the presence of parents. 

The certain deficiencies we addressed from each 
of the four examples of child well-being indices 
have already been presented by the authors, them-
selves. Most often, their self-critical assessments 
are linked to a lack of appropriate data. Moore 
et al. (2008), for example, point to the problem of 



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 29     

a lack of data in the area of education and to the 
outdatedness of data. Bradshaw and Richardson 
(2009) see the deficiency of data in the fact that 
indicators are gathered from various databases, 
and they are often not available for the same year 
of observation or for the same group of children. 
For example: the HBSC research data cover chil-
dren aged 11, 13 and 15, while PISA data focus 
on children aged 15–16 years-old. In certain cases 
where child-centric indicators are combined with 
indicators at the household level, some elements 
of child well-being are simply not taken into 
account due to a lack of data. For example: for 
the domain on children’s material well-being, no 
data exist for absolute child poverty or a subjec-
tive measure of poverty. Similar shortcomings 
can be gathered from the UNICEF report (2013) 
where the following issues were highlighted as 
critical: outdatedness of data, samples include 
only certain age groups of children rather than 
the entire population of children, lack of certain 
child well-being dimensions (e.g. active citizen-
ship of children), lack of child-centric indicators 
(e.g. in terms of housing) and lack of data for 
the first years of children’s lives. OECD (2015) 
similarly warns that the lack of child-centric indi-
cators (e.g. the material aspect and poverty), the 
limited range and poor quality of relevant data, a 
lack of certain well-being indicators (e.g. housing 
situation, relationships and participation) and the 
lack of data for younger children all complicate 
the monitoring of data with regard to children’s 
socio-economic features. Such compromises are 
detrimental to an effective index and are the rea-
son it is so difficult to achieve the third criterion 
of Ben-Arieh et al. (2001) regarding the accuracy 
and precision of indicators in order to achieve 
their conceptual suitability.

The second common point of the selected child 
well-being indices is their methodological ap-
proach. In most cases, with the exception of 
Moore et al. (2008), they are based on aggregate 
data. They draw from existing databases (admin-
istrative and survey-based), which consequently 
restricts the range of indicators as well as the 
range of countries. In this context, OECD (2015) 
strongly notes that the lack of dedicated surveys 
focusing specifically on child well-being pre-
vents the creation of a wide range of appropriate 
and comparable indicators in the area. Another 
feature the selected indices have in common is 

non-weighted index calculation or equal weight-
ing of domains and, thus, of indicators. They 
are all also based on the formative model (not 
the reflexive one), where indicators determine a 
latent variable (dimension or domain) and where 
indicators or domains do not need to be identi-
fied as interconnected so long as they contribute 
to the result. 

3.5. IRSSV child well-being index 2018

On the basis of the presented examples of child 
well-being indices and the assessment of their 
advantages and shortcomings, we chose the 
UNICEF index (2013) for data visualisation, 
because it is based on the capability approach 
more than others. The UNICEF index (2013) was 
adapted according to the availability of data for 
selected European countries. In this respect, we 
were guided by the concept’s two key emphases:

• Essential to the capability approach and 
what interests us in the analysis of child 
well-being are what opportunities or ca-
pabilities an individual possesses in order 
to transform resources into desired action, 
i.e. the person’s achievement (with regard 
to who he is and what he does) (Sen 2001). 
When we refer to adults, it is important to 
take into account both the necessary capa-
bilities to function and the function itself 
(e.g. for being adequately nourished, Clark 
(2006) states that while the ability means that 
a person is capable of avoiding hunger, he 
may yet decide to fast or to go on a hunger 
strike) because from the aspect of fairness it 
is crucial to take into account the diversity 
of individuals and their needs and wishes. 
Children, on the other hand, are not respon-
sible for their actions (nominally – children 
cannot be labelled as completely “irrespon-
sible”, since responsibility develops with 
age and strengthens as they become more 
and more autonomous with time). Hence, 
Schweiger and Graf (2015) point out that for 
children it is more important that they live 
well than that they have the ability to achieve 
this if they so wish. In the analysis of child 
well-being the functioning or outcomes of 
children must therefore be considered.

• According to the capability approach, in the 
analysis of the achievement of outcomes and 
the realisation of well-being it is required to 



30                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

DOMAIN SUBDOMAIN INDICATOR

MATERIAL WELL-BEING

INCOME POVERTY
Relative child poverty risk rate

Relative child poverty risk gap

MATERIAL DEPRIVATION
Severe material deprivation rate for children

Family affluence scale (FAS)

HEALTH AND 
SAFETY

HEALTH AT BIRTH
Infant mortality rate

Low birth weight rate

CHILDHOOD AND YOUTH 
MORTALITY Child mortality rate

VACCINATION Immunisation rate (DTP)

PSYCHOSOCIAL HEALTH
Frequency of psychosomatic symptoms

Child suicide rate

BEHAVIOURS AND 
RISKS

DIET AND EXERCISE

Obesity in children

Eating breakfast daily

Eating fruit daily

Daily physical activity

RISK BEHAVIOURS

Adolescent birth rate

Weekly smoking rate

Alcohol intoxication in the past 30 days 

Lifetime use of illicit drugs

EXPOSURE TO VIOLENCE
Fighting in the past year

Bullied children in the past two months

EDUCATION

PARTICIPATION NEET rate

ACHIEVEMENTS

Average score in PISA tests of reading literacy

Average score in PISA tests of mathematics literacy

Average score in PISA tests of science literacy

HOUSING AND 
ENVIRONMENT

HOUSING CONDITIONS
Overcrowding (average number of rooms per person)

Material deprivation rate for the ‘housing’ dimension

SAFETY OF NEIGHBOURHOOD 
AND ENVIRONMENT

% of households with children reporting crime, violence 
and vandalism in the area

FAMILY AND PEER 
RELATIONSHIPS

FAMILY RELATIONSHIPS

Children who find it easy to talk to their mothers

Children who find it easy to talk to their fathers

RELATIONSHIPS WITH PEERS Children having kind and helpful classmates

SUBJECTIVE WELL-BEING 
ASSESSMENT LIFE SATISFACTION Children reporting high life satisfaction

Table 2: IRSSV child well-being index (CWBI)



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 31     

consider the broader social context. This 
means that in the interpretation of differ-
ences in children’s outcomes, alongside in-
ternal factors (e.g. personal circumstances), 
we must also consider external factors (e.g. 
public policies, formal legal rules, social 
norms, discriminatory practices, social roles 
of genders, power relations in society and 
environmental factors) (Comim et al. 2011, 
8). What is specific for children and is to a 
minor extent also shown in the research of 
other age groups is the role of parents. The 
ability of parents to function is also crucial 
and either directly or indirectly affect the 
abilities of children (i.e. intergenerational 
transfer of abilities), a relationship which 
can be shown by a relative lack of choices 
(e.g. the impact of mothers’ health condi-
tions on birth weights and children’s health, 
also the connection of mothers’ education 
with the learning achievements of children) 
(Biggeri 2004).

Considering that the examples of child well-be-
ing indices discussed here are well-established, 
we did not redefine the indicators for children’s 
outcomes anew (as in Biggeri 2004), but we have 
drawn from the existing, verified approaches, 
appropriate for international child well-being 
comparison. In this respect we mainly utilised 
UNICEF’s proposal (2013). Hence, our domains, 
subdomains and indicators of child well-be-
ing largely match UNICEF’s understanding of 
well-being. One subdomain we have added is 
psychosocial health because mental well-being, 
according to Biggeri and Mehrotra (2011), is an 
essential ability and function of children. For 
mental health indicators, we have selected psy-
chosomatic signs children report and the suicide 
rate (the latter is also proposed by OECD 2015). 
Within the behaviour and risk domain we select-
ed an indicator on the consumption of all illicit 
drugs, instead of including the one that shows 
only marijuana consumption, with the purpose 
of presenting a more comprehensive image of 
consumption of drugs by children. 

Researchers before us combined certain child 
well-being indicators into special groups, under-
stood as context indicators (made particularly 
clear by Moore et al. (2008) and OCED (2015)). 
Considering that the creation of our international 

IRSSV child well-being index is largely based on 
current findings in the field and since the capa-
bility approach already significantly stresses the 
contextual aspect of well-being, we will observe 
the results separately as well as in relation to 
the selected context indicators. This way we 
approached child well-being research in a more 
child-centric manner because we dedicate the 
focus on them, whereas other indicators that do 
not measure outcomes were excluded from the 
index. The indicators selected are used to form 
a special group, the so-called contextual indica-
tors. These represent the indicators which impact 
the outcomes – if they change and if there is a 
positive correlation, the outcomes also change. 

We distinguish between three levels of contextu-
al factors:

• Micro level: indicators which take into ac-
count the resources parents utilise and their 
abilities to function (e.g. income, education, 
employment situation).

• Mezzo level: indicators which measure 
availability of services important for ensur-
ing child well-being (e.g. the share of GDP 
expenditure the state dedicates to families).

• Macro level: indicators which show the im-
pact of broader socio-economic conditions 
on child well-being (e.g. GDP, Gini coeffi-
cient). 

When selecting the indicators for measuring the 
contextual aspect of child well-being, we com-
bined the findings of Bradshaw and Richardson 
(2009), UNICEF (2013), OECD (2015), and other 
existing international indices, which we comple-
mented with additional macro indicators, such as 
poverty of employed parents, education of wom-
en, unemployment rate, etc. In addition, within 
the context we also observed some established 
international indices, such as the Social progress 
index, the Global youth development index, the 
Gender equality index, etc. (see Table 3). 



32                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

INDICATORS

Average equivalised disposable income of children (PPS)

Average equivalised disposable income (PPS)

Average annual gross earnings (PPS)

Average annual net earnings (PPS)

Employment rate

Unemployment rate

Long-term unemployment

Relative at-risk-of-poverty rate

At-risk-of-poverty rate of children living in households with very low work intensity

In-work at-risk-of-poverty rate in households with children

Women with achieved tertiary education (ED5-8)

Gender pay gap

GDP per capita (PPS)

GDP per capita (PPS)

Gender Equality Index

Social Progress Index

Active Ageing Index

Human Development Index

Inequality-adjusted Human Development Index

State of Global Well-Being Index

Global Youth Development Index 

Table 3: Contextual aspect of child well-being



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 33     



34                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

HOW WE CREATED 
IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING 
INDEX IN PRACTICE

4



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 35     

The conceptual definition or substantive concept 
of the index8, its domains and indicators was 
followed by a methodological process applied in 
the creation of index, subject to the final objective: 
index visualisation in a broader social context.  

The creation of the index was carried out sequen-
tially, according to the following major stages:

1. Search and collection of baseline data and 
insertion of missing data;

2. Data normalisation;
3. Data aggregation and index calculation;
4. Placing the CWBI into a broader social con-

text and verifying its validity. 

All phases are presented in more detail below. 

8 Because our objective was not substantive concept of child well-being, but first and foremost its visualization and applicability of 
calculations, and because we followed the already created concept, we did not pay any attention to the multi-variate analysis of structure in 
data (for example, Principal component analysis, Cronbach’s coefficient, factor analysis), which is one of the restrictions of our index. 

4.1. Search and collection of baseline data and 
insertion of missing data

In the process of the search and collection of 
data we came across certain restrictions in data 
availability and structure. The main restriction 
is missing data from various monitoring dimen-
sions (time points, countries, indicators and gen-
der), and there is also a distinct heterogeneity of 
data with regard to age structure (e.g. aged 0–15, 
11–13, etc.). 

Source data for indicators of individual child 
well-being domains were based on numerous 
international databases (EUROSTAT, World De-
velopment Indicators, European Health for All 
Database, WHO Mortality Database, OECD.stat 
and OECD data) and on data of three cross-sec-
tional research studies, which periodically, but 
not longitudinally, monitor various areas of chil-
dren’s lives (HBSC, PISA in ESPAD). The mul-
titude and diversity of data sources carry many 
consequences, which impacted the creation of 
the index and are described further on.

While our purpose is to show as current a child 

Figures 1: Databases, integral part of CWBI



36                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

well-being index as possible, i.e. an index that 
reflects the latest situation, the final selection 
of time points is subject to the availability of 
data that originate from previously mentioned 
resources, which contain the most restrictive re-
search studies data. As a matter of fact, above re-
search studies are conducted periodically (every 
3 or 4 years) and slightly changes in content over 
the years, which affects data accessibility by in-
dividual years as well as the range of indicators’ 
comparability to each other in terms of content at 
various time points. Considering that more than 
half of our index is composed of indicators (17 of 
31) from the research studies mentioned earlier, 
which are carried out every 3 (PISA) or 4 years 
(HBSC and ESPAD), we considered the year 
2014 to be the most current reference year in the 
calculation of our CWBI. With the purpose of es-
tablishing a trend we also included the year 2010 
(2010–2014) in the range, and in the future the 
time sequence will be followed by 2018. In this 
way we used the data for the mentioned years 
for all indicators; if the data were not available, 
we selected the available data from the closest 
year, for example, 2009, 2011, 2013, 2015 (as can 
be seen in Table 4). Altering the content of survey 
questions in the research affected the selection 
of CWBI indicators because the index demands 
a solid and constant range of indicators in order 
to monitor changes in child well-being in a time 
perspective. In some cases, the original range 
of indicators was adapted in this respect9. As a 
result, the range of countries for which we would 
calculate the index is subject to data availability 
by index indicators. Here, we followed a range 
of countries where research takes place, whereby 
the range of countries across each research study 
differs. CWBI was calculated for 27 European 
countries. 

In comparison to the other existing international 
indices, a unique feature and advantage of our 
index is that it introduces the gender dimension, 
which means that it is calculated in three forms – 

9 We wanted to include the indicators the share of children who assess they receive great support from their peers or the share of children 
who have many friends in the area of family and peer relationships, but the first one was only included in the research for the first time in 
the 2013/2014 wave, while the other one was excluded from the research that year; thus, the indicators were not measured in both time 
points, which is why we were not able to include them in the index calculation. Also, we could not include the indicator the share of children 
who were intoxicated at least twice within the last 30 days, since the frequency scale changed between collection waves and, as a result, the 
results of both years were not comparable.
10 The table presents the situation before data insertion. 
11 For example, in the indicator NEET rate for 2014 we inserted the values for Iceland and Lithuania.
12 This is a combination of nonparametric and parametric techniques. Schenker and Taylor (1996) show that PMM results are comparable to 
the results of parametric methods, as is also shown by Morris, White and Royston (2014). Simčič (2014) established that MICE-PMM is among 
the best data insertion methods and works better than classic data insertion methods.

as a joint index, an index for boys and an index for 
girls. A limitation is the range of indicators and 
data lacked values with regard to gender (10.8 %). 
Therefore, certain indicators were used as gender 
neutral, i.e. values of indicators are the same for 
the male and female gender. This means that all 
three calculated indices (joint, for boys and for 
girls) have equal values in these indicators. For 
example, the indicators Overcrowding (the average 
number of rooms per person in households with chil-
dren) and Crime, violence and vandalism in the 
area (the proportion of households with children 
reporting crime, violence and vandalism in the 
area) are measured on a household rather than 
an individual basis, which is why the same value 
was attributed to boys and girls. The indicator 
Adolescent birth rate (the number of births per 
1000 women aged 15-19) can only be measured 
for girls, but because it has consequences for both 
genders, it was also considered for boys and for 
the joint index. For the indicators Low birthweight 
and Child Immunisation rate (DTP), only common 
data are available, so the same values are also 
attributed to boys and girls.

In addition to the above issues, values for some 
countries included in the CWBI were missing 
only for certain indicators, which can be seen 
in the Table 4 10. There are relatively few of these 
missing values, i.e. 1.3% for 2010 and 1.2% for 
2014. These are values which are missing com-
pletely at random (MCAR) and are referred to as 
such. In this case, the missing values are truly 
independent of the indicator value as well as 
that of any other indicator from the same range 
of data, even among the observed or unobserved 
data (for more details see OECD 2008). Values for 
these fields were created11 by using the multiple 
imputation by chained equations 12 (MICE) method 
and the predictive mean matching (PMM) model. It 
is a highly flexible model with no pre-conditions 
on data distribution yet preserves the distribution 
within data, which is why the inserted values are 
rather close to the remainder of the original data. 



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 37     

In the case of indicators, where for some coun-
tries we only used the information for a common 
value distinctly, e.g. for boys but not for girls, 
we used the value of the common data for boys 
and girls, alike. Thus, for four indicators13 some 
countries have the same value for boys and for 
girls, as well as for the joint index. This accounts 
for 0.9% of the values in an individual year. In-
sertion of missing values was necessary so that 
we could calculate the index for all 27 countries; 
if one single value were missing in the total range 
of data (i.e. 27 countries x 31 indicators), we 
would not be able to calculate the index value for 
that country. Considering that the inserted val-
ues have been evaluated, we used them only to 
calculate the index; we did not publish them on 
the website or in places, showing baseline data14.  
As we have already mentioned, another da-
ta-related restriction is the heterogeneity of age 
structure, as different indicators refer to dif-
ferent age groups. Due to this, the range of the 
child well-being index contains indicators that 
describe the situation for children aged 0 to 19 
years. For example, the indicator:  
• the number of child deaths of age 0–14 by inten-

tional self-harm per 100,000 is calculated for 
and applies to the age group 0–14 years, 

• the percentage of 16-year-old children who have 
been intoxicated from drinking alcohol at least 
once in the past 30 days applies to 16-year-olds, 
and 

• the percentage of children of age 12–23 months 
who received DPT vaccinations (against diph-
theria, pertussis (whooping cough), and tetanus) 
before 12 months or at any time before the survey 
applies to children aged between 1 and 2 
years, etc. 

First and foremost, the mentioned heterogenei-
ty is subject to the content of the indicator (e.g. 
the percentage of children of age 12–23 months who 
received DPT vaccinations), but it also depends 
on the method of measurement and the data 
source in the sense that age groups are covered 
by individual research: the HBSC study includes 
11, 13 and 15-year-olds; the PISA study includes 
15-year-olds; the ESPAD study includes 16-year-
olds. Considering these research study indicators 
represent a lion’s share of the CWBI indicators, 
the index more thoroughly covers older children 

13 Refers to the indicators in the area of education.
14 https://ibo.irssv.si/#/primerjava-drzav

or teenagers rather than younger children. Other 
authors who deal with the area of measuring 
child well-being (e.g. Bradshaw and Richardson 
2009, OECD 2015, UNICEF 2013), also warn of 
the problem of heterogeneity of age structure 
and the lack of well-being indicators in the early 
years of a child’s development. 

4.2. Normalisation or linking of data

The CWBI is composed of 31 indicators, which 
are originally expressed with different measure-
ment scales (e.g. share of children, mortality rate, 
etc.). With the purpose of ensuring comparability 
across data and to enable integration of dispro-
portionate indicators, all indicators were initial-
ly normalised. We have applied the Min-Max 
method, where b is the maximum value of the 
interval (or 100) and a is a minimum value (or 0). 
In this way all indicators were normalised to an 
identical threshold [0,100]. In addition, the values 
of some indicators were “reversed”, so that in all 
examples a high value of an indicator suggests a 
positive (desirable) measurement direction. For 
example, in the indicator infant mortality rate a 
lower value indicates a more desirable situation, 
so in this case the values were reversed, making 

lower values closer to 100 (see equation b). Quite 
the opposite applies to the indicator children’s 
high life satisfaction, as here a high value is more 
desirable, which is why after normalisation 
higher values are closer to 100 and lower values 
are closer to 0 (see equation a). Using this data 
conversion, we enabled a methodologically ap-
propriate basis for index calculation. 

Equasion a Equasion b

(X - Xmin) (100 - 0)

     (Xmax - Xmin )

(X - Xmax) (100 - 0)

(Xmin- Xmax )

https://cwi.irssv.si/#/primerjava-drzav


38                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

Reverse
indicator

Reference time point 
2010

Reference time point 
2014

Contribution of the 
indicator...

Contribu-
tion of the 
domain...

Indicator yes/no Data for 
year

Countries with 
info (N)

Data for 
year

Countries with 
info (N)

… to the 
domain (%)

… to 
CWBI (%)

… to 
 CWBI (%)

Relative child poverty rate yes 2010 27 2014 27 25 3,60

MWB
14,3

Relative child poverty gap yes 2010 27 2014 27 25 3,60

Severe child material deprivation rate yes 2010 27 2014 27 25 3,60

Family affluence scale (FAS) yes 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 25 3,60

Infant mortality rate yes 2010 27 2015 27 16,70 2,40

HS
14,3

Low birthweight yes 2010 27 2013/14 27 16,70 2,40

Child death rate yes 2010 27 2013/14 26 16,70 2,40

Child immunisation rate (DPT) no 2010 27 2014 27 16,70 2,40

Frequency of psychosomatic symptoms yes 2009/10 27 2013/14 26 16,70 2,40

Child suicide rate yes 2010 27 2014 27 16,70 2,40

Being overweight yes 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 10 1,40

BR
14,3

Daily breakfast consumption no 2009/10 26 2013/14 27 10 1,40

Daily fruit consumption no 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 10 1,40

Daily physical activity no 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 10 1,40

Adolescent birth rate yes 2010 27 2014 27 10 1,40

Weekly smoking rate yes 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 10 1,40

Alcohol intoxication in the past 30 days yes 2011 24 2015 24 10 1,40

Lifetime use of illicit drugs yes 2011 24 2015 24 10 1,40

Fighting in the past year yes 2009/10 26 2013/14 27 10 1,40

Bullied children in the past two months yes 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 10 1,40

NEET rate yes 2010 26 2014 25 25 3,60

EDU
14,3

Average score in PISA tests of reading 
literacy no 2009 27 2015 27 25 3,60

Average score in PISA tests of mathematics 
literacy no 2009 27 2015 27 25 3,60

Average score in PISA tests of science 
literacy no 2009 27 2015 27 25 3,60

Overcrowding no 2010 27 2014 27 33,30 4,80

HE
14,3

Material deprivation rate for the ‘housing’ 
dimension yes 2010 27 2014 27 33,30 4,80

Households with children reporting crime, 
violence and vandalism in the area yes 2010 27 2014 27 33,30 4,80

Children who find it easy to talk to their 
mothers no 2009/10 26 2013/14 27 33,30 4,80

FPR
14,3

Children who find it easy to talk to their 
fathers no 2009/10 26 2013/14 27 33,30 4,80

Children having kind and helpful classmates no 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 33,30 4,80

Children reporting high life satisfaction no 2009/10 27 2013/14 27 100 14,30 SAWB
14,3

Table 4: Methodological features of CWBI indicators (data for the joint index)



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 39     

4.3. Aggregation and index calculation

After the conversion of indicators or data nor-
malisation, we initially calculated seven semi-in-
dices (MWB, HS, BR, EDU, HE, FPR, SWB) for 
each area separately and expressed them with 
the average value of all normalised indicators of 
a specific domain. The final index thus represents 
the average value of the seven semi-indices we 
mentioned earlier. 

As can be seen from such a method of calculation, 
each domain has the same weight in the index 
structure, i.e. one seventh or 14.3%. However, 
each domain is composed of a different number 
of indicators, so the contribution of indicators to 
the joint calculation varies, as can be seen in the 
Table 4. Consequently, each of the indicators in 

the domain of behaviour and risk, which is the 
broadest domain in terms of the number of indi-
cators, contributes 1.4% to the joint index, while 
the only indicator in the domain that measures 
the subjective assessment of well-being (SWB) 
contributes 14.3% to the total calculation, hence a 
much higher weight. This is where we come face 
to face with the problem of weighting of domains 
and indicators, which is one of the most difficult 
dilemmas in the creation of any index. In order 
to ensure a uniform contribution of indicators to 
the joint index we could, for example, select the 
same number of indicators by domains, but this 
resulted in two challenges. The first challenge is 
content-related because we have patterned our 
CWBI on an already created index (UNICEF 
2013), while the second one is data-related be-
cause the data sources we applied to individual 
domains (e.g. subjective well-being) do not ena-
ble the identification of a large number of appro-
priate indicators that we could use. That leaves 
us with the possibility of using equal weights, 
whereby weight attribution must be substantiat-
ed in theory. As pointed out by Bradshaw and 
Richardson (2009), the problem mainly lies in 
the fact that while there is no theoretical justifi-
cation speaking in favour of weighting (i.e. use 
of equal weights), there is also no justification to 

use any other alternative weighting system. As a 
result, despite a different “weight of indicators”, 
the current state of the CWBI is not specifically 
weighted.

4.4. Placement of the index into a broader social 
context

In order to illustrate the CWBI in social context, 
which was our basic objective, we selected a 
range of various contextual indicators for all 
27 European countries. We followed the index 
logic, so we searched for data for years 2010 and 
2014 for 27 European countries included in the 
CWBI. We came across similar methodological 
restrictions (see the Table 5) as in the creation 
of the CWBI, but in this case we did not insert 
any missing values. As a result, a country which 

is missing a piece of information for a specific 
context indicator is not visualised in the scatter 
plot on the website. The data were drawn mainly 
from the EUROSTAT database and reports of 
different international indices. Examples of this 
can be seen in the Human Development Index 
(HDI), Active Ageing Index and Global Youth 
Development Index. By accounting for the stated 
restrictions we prepared a range of 21 indicators 
that measure various aspects of social context 
and are, just as the CWBI indicators, measured 
according to different scales.  

With the purpose of ensuring the comparability 
of data and also to enable easier data visualisation 
and better understanding, we first standardised 
(z-scores) context indicators,

z = (x- µ)/σ

thereby reshaping them to the same measure-
ment scale with an average value 0 and where 
each value signifies to what extent the unit devi-
ates from the average. Like in the CWBI, in this 
case we also reversed the value of some indicators 
(see Table 5) so that a high value of an indicator 
always suggests a positive direction of measure-
ment, i.e. a more desired situation. To present the 



40                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

CWBI in the social context, a scatter plot as a data 
visualisation tool was chosen15, where contextual 
indicators are shown on the horizontal axis and 
the CWBI and other CWBI’s indicators are shown 
on the vertical axis. In this form the scatter plot 
facilitates observing the relationship between the 
CWBI and contextual factors in time (2010 and 
2014) as well as the gender dimension in the Eu-
ropean context. It also verifies the validity of the 
CWBI or its explanatory power (as dictated by 
OECD 2008 guidelines). Considering the CWBI 
is highly correlated to the Social Progress Index, 
which is shown by significant and high R2 values 
(R-squared>0.7) as well as to the Gender Equality 
Index, Human Development Index, Inequality-ad-
justed Human Development Index, average dispos-
able income of children (R-squared>0,5), we can 
confirm the validity of our CWBI. Therefore, as 
expected, CWBI is higher in countries with high-
er average disposable income of children, which 
is similar to some other established international 
indices – the higher the CWBI values, the higher 
the values of these indices, which suggest a high 
explanatory power of our index. 

The placement of CWBI in a broader socio-eco-
nomic context also enables the presentation of 
discussed countries by individual groups with 
regard to their common features. Therefore, we 
can observe whether and how the placement 
of a country into a specific group “impacts” its 
classification in the scatter plot, i.e. classification 
according to the horizontal axis (contextual indi-
cators) and vertical axis (CWBI, CWBI domains 
and indicators). 

The countries were classified according to the 
following features: 

1. EU countries with regard to the time of ac-
cession: 1 – 1957, 2 – 1973, 3 – 1981, 4 – 1986, 
5 – 1995, 6 – 2004, 7 – 2007, 8 – 2013

2. Membership in the OECD: 1 – yes, 2 – no
3. Welfare state types 1 (Ebbinghaus 2012): 1 – 

continental, 2 – social democratic, 3 – liberal, 
4 – central and eastern European countries, 
5 – uncategorized

4. Welfare state types 2 (Esping-Andersen 
1990, 1999): 1 – conservative, 2 – social dem-
ocratic, 3 – liberal, 4 – uncategorized

5. Welfare state types 3 (Fenger 2007): 1 – con-
servative-corporativist, 2 – social demo-

15 Function and effect of the scatter plot are presented in more detail in Chapter 5.3. CWBI Analysis in the Social Context.

cratic, 3 – liberal, 4 – former Soviet Union 
countries, 5 – former European-type social-
ist countries, 6 – developing welfare states, 
7 – uncategorized

6. Welfare state types 4 (Leibfried 1992, Siaroff 
1996, Ferrera 1996, Bonoli 1997, Arts and 
Gelissen 2002, Evans 2011): 1 – conserva-
tive-corporativist, 2 – social democratic, 
3 – liberal, 4 – central and eastern Europe 
countries, 5 – Mediterranean, 6 – uncatego-
rized

7. Family policy types (Billingsley and Fer-
rarini 2014): 1 – familiaristic, 2 – defamiliar-
istic, 3 – neither familiaristic nor defamiliar-
istic, 4 – uncategorized

8. Sets of austerity measures as a response to 
the financial crisis (2010–2015): 1 – 1 to 2, 2 – 
3 to 4, 3 – 5 to 6, 4 – 7 to 8, 5 – uncategorized

The classification of countries into groups and 
observing how the placement into a certain group 
relates to the CWBI results is important because 
it complements the explanatory range of contex-
tual indicators in the scatter plot. By doing so 
we can, for example, verify the relation between 
different welfare state types, CWBI results (if, of 
course, we consider the type of welfare state to 
be an independent variable), and the contextual 
indicators in a certain country. Namely, the wel-
fare state, with its mixture of various public pol-
icies and services, represents a risk management 
system, primarily to moderate those arising from 
market forces. This results in a different measure 
of decommodification (independence of individ-
uals from market forces) which may impact child 
well-being (in)directly. The situation is similar in 
the classification of countries with regard to the 
prevailing type of family policy. Family policy, 
with its mix of various public policies and ser-
vices, (in)directly impacts the living conditions 
of families, their individual members, their 
incidence and development. Different types of 
family policy ensure defamilisation (independ-
ence from family supports) in a different way, 
whereby they (can) affect child well-being. 

4.5. Methodological and other substantial chal-
lenges in the future

As already mentioned by some other internation-
al studies on child well-being research (Moore 



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 41     

et al. (2008), Bradshaw and Richardson (2009), 
Bradshaw (2015), UNICEF (2013) and OECD 
(2015)), our research also faced similar methodo-
logical restrictions in the formation of our CWBI. 
In at least two aspect, the CWBI is an upgrade 
to previous indices because we introduced the 
gender dimension and placed it into a broader 
social context. 

Nevertheless, the main limitations remain and 
include the following:
1. Due to restricted research data, the most cur-

rent year we were able to record across the 
CWBI was for year 2014. In this regard, HBSC 
study data are by far the most restrictive 
because the owners do not release them for 
secondary use before fully exploiting them, 
which typically means about four years. Cur-

rently, data for 2014 are not yet accessible at 
the micro level. To construct the CWBI, some 
indicators for 2014 were prepared by HBSC 
researchers in June 2018 as an exception, at 
the request of the project financer (UNICEF);

2. Age structure imbalance exists due to the 
focus on research data, as many more indica-
tors can be measured for an older population 
or teenagers than on younger children;

3. A limited inclusion of countries results from 
uneven availability of data. The CWBI is 
based on various research studies conducted 
in different countries, and index calculation 
can include only those countries for which 
we have comparable data on all indicators. A 
large number of countries (i.e. research units) 
would, from the methodological aspect, 
also enable more challenging multi-variate 

Table 5: Methodological features of context indicators

Reverse
indicator

Reference time point 
2010

Reference time point 
2014

Yes/no Data for 
year

Countries with 
info (N)

Data for 
year

Countries with 
info (N)

Average equivalised disposable income of 
children (PPS)

No 2010 27 2014 27

Average equivalised disposable income (PPS) No 2010 27 2014 27

Average annual gross earnings (PPS) No 2010 26 2014 27

Average annual net earnings (PPS) No 2010 26 2014 27

Employment rate No 2010 27 2014 27

Unemployment rate Yes 2010 27 2014 27

Long-term unemployment Yes 2010 27 2014 27

Relative at-risk-of-poverty rate Yes 2010 27 2014 27

At-risk-of-poverty rate of children living in house-
holds with very low work intensity 

Yes 2010 27 2014 27

In-work at-risk-of-poverty rate in households with 
children

Yes 2010 27 2014 27

Women with achieved tertiary education (ED5-
8) 

No 2010 27 2014 27

Gender pay gap Yes 2010 27 2014 26

GDP per capita (PPS) No 2010 27 2014 27

Gini coefficient Yes 2010 27 2014 27

Gender Equality Index No 2010 25 2015 25

Social Progress Index No Np. Np. 2014 26

Active Ageing Index No 2010 25 2014 25

Human Development Index No 2010 27 2014 27

Inequality-adjusted Human Development Index No 2010 27 2014 27

State of Global Well-Being Index No No data No data 2014 26

Global Youth Development Index No 2010 27 2014 27



42                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

analyses, which is particularly important 
for checking the index domains (using both 
principle components analysis and factor 
analysis) but was not carried out in our case 
due to this restriction in particular;

4. All incorporated research studies are 
cross-sectional and not longitudinal, so we 
cannot assess how different outcomes are 
causally connected at an individual level.

The key challenge in the creation of an inter-
national or European child well-being index, 
which leads to nearly all the mentioned existing 
restrictions, is, in fact, its very conceptualisation 
because it is subject to the availability of appro-
priate and relevant data. Ideally, data collection 
would be adjusted to the conceptualisation of 
the child well-being index, an idea mentioned 
by OECD (2015): conceptualisation ex ante data 
collection. The above could in part be realised by 
the harmonisation of the existing research (e.g. 
HBSC, PISA, ESPAD, etc.) in a manner that all 
research together would enable monitoring of 
the entire range of child well-being domains. 
From that point, ideally, uniform longitudinal 
international research would be introduced to 
meet all of the methodological requirements for 
producing a quality and comprehensive child 
well-being index (number of countries, hetero-
geneous age structure, accessibility of data for 
secondary analysis, etc.). Of course, first and 
foremost, a consensus regarding the definition 
of a child well-being concept is required. Under 
the same conditions and with the introduction 
of national research and intensive inter-sectoral 
cooperation,  lasting and quality national child 
well-being indices could be prepared which 
would be regionally and locally comparable, 
and, importantly, with content adjusted to the (in 
our case) Slovenian context. 

Hence, a step forward in the monitoring of the 
situation of children in our country is the crea-
tion of the so-called Slovenian regional index, 
which has been ordered by MOLFSA and which 
we intend to implement by the end of 2018. The 
existing national CWBI index, used for inter-
national comparison, will be complemented by 
nationally specific indicators that are particu-
larly important for child well-being in Slovenia. 
In this way it shows the situation of children in 

16 By applying appropriate multi-variate methods, such as the Principal component analysis, factor analysis, etc.

Slovenia and their well-being in further detail. 
As countries are compared in the international 
CWBI, the regional index will enable a compari-
son of child well-being within Slovenia or across 
Slovenian statistical regions. Ideally, a municipal 
child well-being index would also be prepared, 
but this is effectively not possible due to the char-
acteristics of collecting (or the inaccessibility of) 
some indicators, which are a component part of 
the index.  
The regional index will complement the pres-
entation we have already developed with the 
creation and web visualisation of the interna-
tional index (CWBI). However, with the addition 
of other elements involved in monitoring the 
situation of children in Slovenia (see the intro-
ductory chapter), both indices will represent a 
powerful analytical tool for monitoring the situ-
ation of children in Slovenia in an international 
context, the Slovenian regional context and from 
a time perspective. In addition, the concept of 
the Slovenian regional index will be adapted to 
Slovenian conditions, which means that we will 
define “anew” the index content, its domains 
and indicators and dedicate more attention to 
the analysis of structure in data16. The aim of the 
project is to create a regional child well-being in-
dex, which will allow for a regional comparison 
of child well-being according to its elements and 
individual indicators by statistical regions. 

The research questions which will be answered 
by the creation of such an index include:

• How well do children live in Slovenia?
• Do boys or girls have it better?
• What domains of child well-being are more 

and less “developed”?
• In which statistical regions do children live 

better and in which do they not?
• In which statistical regions are certain areas 

of the index better developed and in which 
are they not?

• Which contextual factors influence the ap-
plicability of the index?

• What are time trends in individual areas of 
the child well-being index?



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 43     



44                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX 
(CWBI) ANALYSIS 
 

5



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 45     

5.1. Classification of countries 

In 2014, the child well-being index was the high-
est in Norway (CWBI=84.2), which means that 
Norwegian children have the best conditions to 
live, when compared to the children from other 
European countries (27). Slovenia ranks 6th, to-
gether with Sweden, headed only by other Nor-
dic countries and the Netherlands. The first third 
of the countries with the highest CWBI score, 
next to the already mentioned ones, also includes 
Austria and Ireland. The lowest index value is re-
corded in Romania (CWBI=35.5), suggesting the 
poorest quality of living for children, in compari-
son to their peers from other European countries. 
In 2014, as compared to 2010, CWBI improved in 
a little less than a half of the countries. The high-
est improvement of the CWBI result (i.e. by 13.1 
points) is recorded by Romania, which still ranked 
last in both years. A significant change was also 
recorded in Austria, which climbed to 8th place 

from the former 13th place (CWBI increased by 
8.2 points), in Norway, which went from 5th place 
in 2010 to the 1st place in 2014 (CWBI increased 
by 8.1 points), and in Estonia, which advanced to 
10th place in 2014 after being 16th in 2010 (CWBI 
increased by 4.1 points). Child well-being results 
in this period also improved in Slovenia, where 
CWBI increased by 2.2 points. The most obvious 
deterioration of child well-being index is record-
ed in Hungary, which dropped from 20th place 
in 2010 to 25th place in 2014 (CWBI decreased by 
8.9 points), in Belgium (dropped from 10th to 15th 
place and by 7.0 points), Luxembourg (from 11th 
to 16th place and by 5.9 points), and Spain (from 
12th to 17th place and by 5.5 points).

In 2014, Nordic countries mostly prevailed by in-
dividual index domains: Finland in the domains 
of material well-being (sharing first place with 
Denmark), of health and safety and of education; 
Iceland in the domain of behaviours and risks as 

Figure 2: Difference in CWBI in the period between 2010 and 2014 by countries, total



46                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

well as family and peer relationships; Norway 
in the domain of housing and environment; 
the Netherlands in the domain of subjective 
well-being. Last place is frequently occupied by 
Romania, with the exception of its 8th place in 
the domain of family and peer relationships and 
a surprising 4th place in the subjective well-being 
assessment in 2014. Last place in those two cases 
is occupied by France and the Czech Republic, 
respectively.

The international comparison shows that Slove-
nia achieved the highest ranking in semi-indices 
in the domain of family and peer relationships, 
when in 2010 it ranked 4th. In 2014, Slovenia 
ranked 6th in the same area, with the same rank-
ing also recorded in the domain of education. 
Housing and environment, and behaviours and 
risks account for the lowest ranking (16th and 15th 
place in 2010, respectively). These domains re-
mained the weakest points also in 2014 (12th and 
17th place, respectively). The drop in this period 
can also be noticed in the domain of material 
well-being (from 7th to 11th place), while progress 
was detected in the domain of housing and envi-
ronment (from 16th to 12th place), education (from 
9th to 6th place), and health and safety (from 8th to 
7th place). 

If we compare Slovenia to other European coun-
tries by individual indicators, we see that in 2014 
Slovenia’s best score is related to the adolescent 
birth rate, where Slovenia records the lowest 
rate in comparison to other European countries. 
Slovenia records excellent results also in aver-
age scores in PISA science literacy tests, where 
it ranks 3rd, in PISA mathematical literacy tests, 
where it ranks 5th, and in PISA reading literacy 
tests, where it ranks 7th. Slovenia ranks 5th in 
terms of the indicator relationships with peers 
(children who find classmates kind and helpful). 
We should also point out the infant mortality 
rate indicator, where Slovenia ranks 2nd, while in 
terms of child death rate (1-14 years old) it ranks 
6th. The ranking is the same in terms of the indi-
cator daily fruit consumption and the frequency 
of psychosomatic symptoms. Slovenia occupies 
a relatively good 7th place for the relative child 
poverty rate. In 2014, children in Slovenia re-
cord poorer results in comparison to their peers 
from other European countries, when it comes 
to eating breakfast daily (26th place), obesity 

(24th place), consumption of illicit drugs (19th 
place), being involved in a fight within the past 
12 months (19th place), suicide rate (19th place), 
overcrowding (18th place), child immunisation 
rate (DTP) (18th place), etc.

5.2. Comparison between girls and boys

When comparing the well-being of girls and boys 
in Slovenia, we established that in both points in 
time well-being on average was higher in girls – 
for example, by 7.3. points in 2014 (the average 
CWBI for boys is 67.0 and for girls 74.3), which 
is the second highest difference between genders 
by countries. Likewise, boys have it harder, if we 
compare only placings and not just the index val-
ue. Namely, the welfare of Slovenian boys wors-
ened from 2010 to 2014, from 8th place to 9th place, 
while in the same period girls “progressed”. In 
2010, they ranked 6th, according to the results of 
the overall index, and in 2014 they ranked 5th. 

When comparing differences in points in time of 
some index domains by gender, we can see that 
the placing of boys in Slovenia from 2010 to 2014 
most obviously deteriorated in the domain of ma-
terial welfare (regression from 7th to 14th place), 
and in the domain of health and safety (from 4th 
to 10th place), while it significantly improved in 
the domain of education (progression from 15th to 
8th place). The most evident progression (which 
is also the case in boys) of girls is recorded in the 
domain of education (from 7th place to 2nd place), 
and in housing and environment (from 16th to 12th 
place). But by far the most noticeable regression 
in the ranking of girls is recorded in the domain 
of health (from 2nd to 5th place).  

When comparing the differences by gender in 
2014, we can see that boys in Slovenia record 
lower values than girls in a great majority of in-
dicators. Perhaps we should not overlook that in 
relation to the consumption of illicit drugs girls 
achieve worse scores than boys (girls occupy 
20th place, while boys occupy 17th place). Boys 
also rank higher in the indicator daily physical 
activity (boys at 15th and girls at 19th place) and 
in relation to the indicator the proportion of chil-
dren who find it easy or very easy to talk to their 
fathers about things that really bother them (11, 
13, 15 years-old) (boys rank 10th and girls rank 
12th).



Table 6: CWBI and ranks by areas, 2010 and 2014, in total 



48                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

5.3. CWBI analysis in the social context

CWBI can be analysed not only with regard to 
the rankings of countries, but also with regard 
to how its value correlates with other contextual 
indicators. We can assume that index results in 
different countries “depend” on various factors. 
The correlation between CWBI value and these 
selected indicators (see Chapter 5.5.) is presented 
by scatter plot, which clearly shows whether 
there is a positive or a negative correlation be-
tween them. The scatter plot is also one of the 
key data visualisation tools of the website, where 
CWBI is presented (https://ibo.irssv.si/#/). On x 
axis of the scatter plot we can choose 21 contex-
tual indicators, and on y axis we can choose 39 
CWBI indicators17.

17 In addition to 31 indicators, also the joint CWBI and 7 semi-indices.

So, we are interested in the correlation between 
CWBI (horizontal axis y) and variables (verti-
cal axis x). When the correlation between them 
is positive, the diagram shows a line of points, 
which are rising or growing from left to right. 
The average values on x axis and y axis define 
the limits of four quadrants that we can use in 
the analysis of the scatter plot. The countries in 
the upper right quadrant therefore, for example, 
achieve the best results, and the countries in the 
bottom left quadrant achieve the worst results 
on both axes. The fact that the countries, which 
are placed in the upper right quadrant, always 
have the most wanted values on both axes of 
the scatter plot, was achieved by reversing the 
values of some indicators so that a high value of 
an indicator always means a positive direction 
of measurement or a more desired situation (see 
Chapter 4).

Figure 3: Difference in CWBI between boys and girls in 2014

https://cwi.irssv.si/#/


Figure 4: Example of CWBI presentation in the context – correlation between CWBI and GDP share per capita (in SKM)



50                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

5.4. How to interpret our scatter plots? 

Let’s have a look at the example of the correla-
tion between the GDP contextual indicator and 
CWBI. What interest us is whether the countries 
with a higher GDP also have higher CWBI val-
ues. The countries are shown as circles and the 
size of the circle illustrates the number of chil-
dren in a specific country (the larger the circle, 
the higher the absolute number of children). In 
this case we can see that the countries in the scat-
ter plot are classified from left to right upwards, 
which indicates a positive correlation between 
these two indicators and the probability that the 
countries with a higher GDP also have higher 
CWBI values. Considering the calculated correla-
tion coefficient (r18=0.47), the correlation between 
the two indicators is medium or moderate. Even 
though there is a positive correlation, it is not 
necessary for the country with the highest GDP 
to also have the highest CWBI value. As a matter 
of fact, Luxembourg is by far above average in 
terms of GDP, but below average with regard 
to CWBI. A similar country in terms of extreme 
values, but still not as obviously (i.e. an outlier), 
is Slovenia. Slovenia is located in the upper left 
quadrant, which shows above-average CWBI 
values and above-average GDP values. As can be 
seen from the diagram, out of all countries with 
the above-average GDP, Slovenia has the highest 
above-average CWBI result, which may prompt 
further, more in-depth and precise investigation 
into the finding (perhaps towards verifying the 
hypotheses that Slovenia and its public policies 
take relatively good “care” of its children or 
that parents of children in Slovenia function in a 
clearly child-centred manner and invest in their 
children extremely emotionally and financially). 
In short, in addition to the general finding as to 
whether the presented indicators are positively 
correlated, the scatter plot enables interpre-
tations, which encourage a user to check new 
research questions that arise in the course of the 
analysis of a scatter plot. To unravel the research 
questions and to enable easier interpretation a 
user can apply additional tools. Countries can 
be coloured according to their different features 
(see Chapter 4.4.). Therefore, for example, we can 
check in what way the classification of countries 
into various welfare states types correlates with 

18 The statistical correlation was verified by the Pearson correlation coefficient, where value 0 means that the correlation between the 
variables does not exist, while 1.0 means that there is complete correlation. 

their placement into different quadrants of the 
scatter plot. If we choose the welfare state type 4 
(again see Chapter 4.4.), we can see that all coun-
tries classified among the social democratic wel-
fare state type, in the above example, are located 
in the quadrant with above-average values. The 
countries placed in the quadrant of above-aver-
age values belong exclusively to the Mediterrane-
an welfare state type and the so-called group of 
central and eastern Europe countries. This leads 
to the conclusion that a welfare state type can act 
as a “protection” from placing a country in the 
least desired quadrant – with below-average val-
ues, which can also be an additional hypothesis, 
worthy of any subsequent research.  

5.5. Analysis of the classification of countries 
into four scatter plot quadrants

In the analysis published in this report we are 
mainly interested in which countries excel best 
with regard to CWBI values and contextual in-
dicators. Which countries are most frequently 
located in the upper right quadrant, i.e. in the 
section of so-called above-average CWBI values 
and above-average values of contextual indica-
tors?

In the analysis of the so-called quadrants with 
above-average values we considered CWBI 
(we examined the joint CWBI index and its 7 
semi-indices, but not individual indicators) and 
14 contextual indicators for 2014. This means 
that we analysed 112 scatter plots and respective 
placements of 27 countries shown on the scatter 
plots. All findings related to the interpretation of 
the frequency of the placement of countries into 
different sections are based on this very model. 

Taking into account these parameters, we can 
first of all establish that, taking into account 
CWBI values, the so-called below-average coun-
tries are always Italy, Latvia, Slovakia, while in 
terms of contextual indicators the quadrant with 
below-average values is always occupied by 
Portugal. This means that these countries have 
not been placed in the so-called above-average 
quadrant even once. 

Most often, the so-called above-average quad-



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 51     

rant includes Norway (100% of placements in 
the quadrant, i.e. in all indicators), which is 
followed by Finland (92.9% of placements), Den-
mark (92.9%), Sweden (81.3%), the Netherlands 
(75.0%), and Iceland (69.6%). Considering the 
frequency of placements in the quadrants with 
above-average values, Slovenia ranks 12th among 
all analysed countries, being placed in the quad-
rant in 31.3% of cases. It is preceded by Austria 
(64.3%), Ireland (57.1%), Belgium (53.6%), Ger-
many (49.1%) and the United Kingdom (44.6%). 

Why is the placement of countries in the upper 
right quadrant or quadrants with above-average 
values important in the first place? The analysis 
shows that the joint CWBI is positively correlated 

19 Reversing the values of contextual indicators – where a high value of an indicator always means a positive direction of measurement or a 
more desired value – enabled us to have the countries with more desired values always placed in the upper right quadrant of the scatter plot 
(quadrant with above-average values). Therefore, the value of the Pearson correlation coefficient is always positive.
 

to all fourteen contextual indicators we selected 
and visualised on the website. The correlation, 
naturally, is not equally strong for all indicators. 
The correlation is the strongest between the 
CWBI and the average equivalised disposable income 
of children (PPS) (r=0.71), in-work at-risk-of-pov-
erty rate in households with children (r=0.66), 
employment rate (r=0.65), average equivalised dis-
posable income (PPS) (r=0.65), followed by average 
annual gross earnings (PPS), at-risk-of-poverty rate 
of children living in households with very low work 
intensity (r=0.64)19 and so on.  

This means that the countries located in the 
quadrant with above-average values have 
above-average CWBI values and values of se-

Figure 5: CWBI and BDP and classification of welfare states by type 4 (2014)



52                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

lected variables. The situation however is quite 
the opposite in the countries, which are located 
in the bottom left quadrant or the quadrant with 
below-average values. From the public policy 
point of view, the placement in quadrants with 
above-average and below-average values is im-
portant, because the frequency of the placement 
in one or the other, especially when there is a 
positive correlation between two indicators, can 
be an additional indicator, which “explains” low 
or high CWBI values. The conclusion for those 
political decision makers and public policy mak-
ers of the countries, which are mostly placed in 
quadrants with below-average values, is that if 
they want to improve their CWBI values, they 
must improve the value of contextual indica-
tors. Political decision makers and public policy 
makers of the countries, which are mostly found 
in quadrants with above-average values, must 
retain high values of their respective contextual 
indicators if they do not want their CWBI values 
to drop.

Focusing on Slovenia, it is interesting that, irre-
spective of its “mere” 31.3% appearance in quad-
rants with above-average values, which ranks it 
to a “mere” 12th place among analysed countries, 
it records among this same set of countries in the 
same year a high 6th place in respect of CWBI 
values. This might lead to the conclusion that 
Slovenia “realizes” a relatively above-average 
placement with respect to the CWBI value from 
relatively, at some points even below-average, 
contextual values of broader socio-economic 
indicators. Therefore, what keeps Slovenia from 
more frequent placement in quadrants with 
below-average values are not above-average 
contextual indicators, but rather above-average 
results in the overall child well-being semi-indi-
ces. Namely, from the aspect of CWBI, Slovenia 
has only one below-average result, with regard 
to the semi-index behaviours and risks. In this 
case, if Slovenia had better results of contextual 
indices or if these indices were above the average 
of the discussed countries, it would be placed 
more frequently in the quadrant with above-av-
erage values and less frequently in the quadrant 
with below-average values (where it is placed in 
only 8% of the cases). This is also shown in the 
next diagram. 

5.6. Analysis of the classification of countries into 
all four scatter plot quadrants as the network

The thesis that Slovenia “realizes” a relatively 
high CWBI considering its contextual indicators 
is also supported by the analysis of the classifi-
cation of countries into all four quadrants of the 
scatter plot. In the course of the analysis we saw 
the scatter plot as a network, where correlations 
with different intensities exist between countries 
and their placements in various quadrants. In the 
presentation of the network it is not particularly 
important to be able to make out every individual 
correlation between countries and the quadrants 
of the scatter plot separately, all 665 of them (ex-
ample Figure 7: Placement of countries in 4 scatter 
plot quadrants: data for 2014). The depiction serves 
more for the identification of various groups of 
countries, which are formed according to the fea-
tures of their placement in different scatter plot 
quadrants. 

These placements, of course, depend on the 
above-average or below-average CWBI values 
and the above-average or below-average values 
of a contextual indicator of a specific country. If 
we take into account, for example, Figure 6 and 
use Slovenia as an example, we see that Slovenia 
was not placed in the quadrant with above-av-
erage values of CWBI and contextual indicators, 
when the following contextual indicators were 
chosen on the scatter plot (ADIC, ADI, AEG, 
AEN, ER, LU, LWI, ATE and GDP). Namely, 
in relation to these indicators on x axis of the 
scatter plot, Slovenia has a below-average value, 
which prevents it, irrespective of the fact that 
it might have an above-average value on y axis 
at the selected CWBI indicator, from entering 
the upper right quadrant or the quadrant with 
above-average values. It enters this quadrant, 
when we select contextual indicators, where 
Slovenia has above-average values (i.e. UR, PR, 
PW, GPG and GINI) on the x-axis and also the 
above-average value of the overall and regional 
CWBI on the y-axis. Because seven of a total of 
eight CWBI values for Slovenia are above-aver-
age, there are seven such combinations at each 
selected above-average contextual indicator (see 
Figure 6).    

This is exactly what we took into account in the 



Figure 6 



54                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

analysis of the network20 of correlations between 
countries and their classification into different 
quadrants. In the creation of the network it is 
therefore of crucial importance which quadrants 
the country correlates with the most or the least, 
and how strong these correlations are. Addition-
ally, our goal was to determine whether groups 
of countries exist which are more similar to one 
another, considering the features of the classifica-
tion in the scatter plot. Where would we classify 
Slovenia and why?

The network shows the analysed countries and 
their correlation by classification into different 
quadrants of the scatter plot (circles of different 
colours):

1. Above-average overall and domainal CWBI, 
above-average value of contextual indicator 
(red circles),

2. Above-average overall and domainal CWBI, 
below-average value of contextual indicator 
(turquoise circles),

3. Below-average overall and domainal CWBI, 
above-average value of contextual indicator 
(orange circles),

4. Below-average overall and domainal CWBI, 
below-average value of contextual indicator 
(blue circles).

The size of the circles, which illustrate countries, 
depends on their placement according to CWBI 
– the higher the placement, the larger the circle. 
Countries and their placement in the quadrant 
(on the basis of above- or below-average value 
of a contextual indicator and the CWBI value) 
are linked by a curved line. Its width depends 
on the number of links between the selected con-
textual indicator and the placement in a specific 
quadrant. Its colour depends on the colour of the 
quadrant of the scatter plot, where the selected 
country was classified by the contextual indi-
cator (of course, in combination with below- or 
above-average overall or regional CWBI). The 
network is plotted according to the links and 
according to the strength of these links between 
various points in the network. 

The first impression when looking at the network 
plotted this way is that there are at least two 

20 For network creation we used the Gephi software and its algorithm for network manipulation ForceAtlas2, which plots the network on 
the basis of correlations (and their strength) between points – countries and their classification in different quadrants of the scatter plot). 
ForceAtlas2 is particularly important for the identification of groups of points in the network. For more details of the functioning of the 
algorithm see Jacomy, Venturini, Heymann, Bastian 2014.

major groups of countries. Two are particularly 
distinct. The first one is located at the extreme 
left part of the network with the countries that 
are most often placed in the quadrant with be-
low-average values prevailing. These countries 
are Slovakia, Latvia, Italy, Lithuania, Hungary, 
Romania, Poland, Portugal and Greece. Child 
well-being in these countries expressed by CWBI 
is also the lowest. The second distinct group of 
countries is located at the extreme right pole 
of the network. These countries are most often 
placed in the quadrant with above-average 
values – Norway, Finland, Denmark, Sweden, 
the Netherlands, Iceland, Austria. Their child 
well-being scores are also among the highest. 
We can further identify three, although much 
less distinct groups of countries. The first one is 
characterized by the classification into the scatter 
plot quadrant with above-average contextual in-
dicators and above-average CWBI results – Bel-
gium, France, Luxembourg. This group is located 
closer to the group of countries in the quadrants 
with above-average values than to the group of 
countries in quadrants with below-average val-
ues, which suggests a greater similarity between 
then. The second group of the three groups is 
characterized by a high number of below-av-
erage contextual indicators and above-average 
CWBI results – Slovenia, Croatia, Spain, Ireland. 
The latter two groups of countries are much less 
homogeneous in respect of each other, which is 
also evident from the distances between them. To 
claim they form two highly homogeneous groups 
would not be apt. The third group of countries 
includes the countries, which are most central 
in the network – the Czech Republic, Estonia, 
United Kingdom, also Luxembourg. They are 
characterized by the fact that they are most often 
classified into different scatter plot quadrants of 
all the respective countries.

If we analyse the position of Slovenia in the net-
work in more detail, we can not only establish 
that Slovenia is most commonly placed in the 
quadrant with above-average CWBI values and 
below-average values of contextual indicators, 
but also that it leans more towards the part of the 
network, which includes countries of quadrants 
with above-average values. However, we cannot 



Figure 7 



56                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

claim the same, for example, for Croatia, which 
actually falls under the same part of the network 
as Slovenia, because it is more “drawn” towards 
the part of the network with countries of the 
quadrant with below-average values. The posi-
tion of Slovenia in the network confirms our find-
ing about the fact that Slovenia is protected from 
a more frequent placement in the below average 
values quadrant not only by some above-average 
values of contextual indicators, but mainly by the 
above-average values of the overall and regional 
CWBI. For a more detailed review of correlations 
between countries and their placements in differ-
ent quadrants, we also prepared an interactive 
version of the network (https://materiali.irssv.si/
omrezjeibo/). 

Could we say that the welfare state type a specif-
ic country belongs to is connected to the position 
of the country in our network? We can certainly 
establish that affiliation to a welfare state type 
is also reflected in the placement of countries in 
four different scatter plot quadrants. As shown, 
the extreme right part of the network, which is 

characterized by above-average values of CWBI 
and contextual indicators, mostly includes the 
countries of the social democratic welfare state 
type. The core group of this part of the network 
is formed by the members of this welfare state 
type, i.e. Finland, Denmark and Norway, while 
the first peripheral country of the group is 
the Netherlands, taking into account the meta 
analysis of Ebbinghaus (2012), a member of the 
conservative-corporatist welfare state type (also 
classified under the social democratic type by Es-
ping-Andersen (1990, 1999)). On the margins of 
this network are Iceland (social democratic type) 
and Austria (conservative-corporatist). 

On the other side of the network, i.e. on the part of 
the network which is characterized by below-av-
erage values of CWBI and contextual indicators, 
we mostly find the countries of central and east-
ern Europe that we would hardly characterize as 
an independent welfare state type. It is more of 
a regional designation, which is also proven by 
the large dispersion of this group of countries – 
from Lithuania, Latvia, Slovakia, Hungary, Ro-

https://materiali.irssv.si/omrezjeibo/
https://materiali.irssv.si/omrezjeibo/


                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 57     

mania and Poland as the core group and which 
are “true” representatives of the quadrant with 
below-average values (otherwise, these countries 
are much less homogeneous than the core group 
of the “social democratic network”), to Estonia 
and the Czech Republic, which are located in 
the centre of the whole network, which suggests 
many connections with other quadrants, and to 
Slovenia, which is the most typical representative 
of the quadrant with above-average CWBI values 
and below-average values of contextual indica-
tors while close to the social democratic welfare 
state type on account of other features of classi-
fication into the scatter plot. Interesting enough, 
also the countries of the Mediterranean welfare 
state type are part of that part of the network. 
They are still located outside the core group of 
countries of this part of the network. Hence, for 
example, Greece, Portugal and Spain are charac-
terized by connections with the quadrant with 
below-average values, but also connections with 
the quadrant with above-average CWBI values 
and below-average values of contextual indica-
tors, which places them more towards the “bor-
der” of these two quadrants. Italy, which is also a 
representative of this type, is part of the periph-
ery of the network of countries in quadrants with 
below-average values, with the difference that it 
is located more on its “northern” border – it also 
has several connections with the quadrant with 
below-average CWBI values and above-average 
values of contextual indicators. In a similar way 
we can analyse the position of all countries which 
are located on the borders of different quadrants 
of the scatter plot.

We can therefore establish that the position in 
the network is also “influenced” by the affiliation 
to the welfare state type, which particularly ap-
plies to the social democratic welfare state type. 
The countries of the conservative-corporatist 
type also form a homogenous group, which is 
predominantly a part of the section of the net-
work characterized by the connections with the 
quadrant with above-average values – and they 
are also located on the border with the part of 
the network characterized by the below-average 
CWBI and above-average values of contextual 
indicators. It is hard to claim that the United 
Kingdom and Ireland as representatives of the 
liberal welfare state type form a homogeneous 
group. In fact, both are characterized by a rela-

tive distance from the part of the network where 
we can find countries that are most connected to 
the quadrant with below-average values. Both 
are relatively close to the network of countries 
with above-average values of CWBI and contex-
tual indicators, whereby the United Kingdom is 
more characterized by the connection with the 
quadrant of above-average values of contextual 
indicators and low CWBI values, while Ireland 
is closer to quadrants with above-average CWBI 
and below-average contextual indicators. 



58                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

CONCLUSION

6



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 59     

The measurement of any complex social phe-
nomenon is an ungrateful task. Why so? Primar-
ily, the ideas about which categories, in our case 
domains and indicators, would illustrate this 
complexity in the best way possible, depend on 
the eyes of the observer. And there are more than 
a few observers in the case of child well-being. 
Secondly, there is a question whether such com-
plexity can be illustrated with a single value in 
the first place, which is the goal of the formation 
of every index. Finally, we can also ask ourselves 
about the analytical applicability of the data ob-
tained this way. 

The first dilemma can be responded to by re-
viewing the most established international child 
well-being indices (see Chapter 3). This review 
shows that a soft consensus is slowly forming as 
to what child well-being in the developed world 
is in the first place or which categories the indi-
ces, which are expected to measure this well-be-
ing, should include. It is not only important what 
categories the index is expected to include, but 
also who would use it and for what purposes. 
This is why in the data visualisation we observed 
the recent trends in the composition of child 
well-being indices and followed the internation-
ally developed criteria for the selection of index 
domains and indicators (Chapter 2) as the bases 
for the final index selection, for which we would 
gather all values of indicators, convert them and 
present them with data. We can establish here 
that in addition to these criteria, the creation of 
the final index in practice is largely influenced 
by the accessibility of data, which restricts a rigid 
pursuit of theoretical and conceptual guidelines 
of index formation. This particularly applies to 
our IRSSV child well-being index, where we set 
an additional and more ambitious goal, in addi-
tion to the data visualisation of the index for 27 
countries, to place the index in a socio-economic 
context. This significantly extended the range 
of indicators and  values needing to be found, 
which thus extended the need for making com-
promises and reconciling how strictly we stuck 
to the criteria for index creation. In practice, data 
accessibility always guides the data visualisation 
as well as its placement in the wider socio-eco-
nomic context. 

The second dilemma referred to the question 
about the relevance of the representation of the 

complexity of child well-being with a single 
value. It should be noted that the index (usually) 
represents only one of the tools for the assessment 
of the position of children in a specific country. 
As we have shown in the introductory chapter, 
the index has to be understood in a broader con-
text of the system for monitoring the position of 
children. In the case of Slovenia, it is multi-tiered, 
composed of several tools, which each in their 
own way – be it an in-depth periodic treatment 
of specific areas of children’s everyday lives or an 
extensive data library – contributes to a simpler 
analysis of child well-being in Slovenia. What 
matters is that we do not rely only on one tool of 
such a system, but that we are fully aware of the 
advantages and drawbacks of each individual 
tool. 

The Index can be understood in three ways: 
firstly, as a complement to what we already 
know about the position of children in a specif-
ic country on the basis of in-depth quantitative 
and qualitative analyses, studies, research and 
other data sources; secondly, as an agent for the 
formation of additional research questions and 
hypotheses, which can be subsequently checked 
further in other ways; thirdly, as an independent 
analytical tool, which generates new data and 
offers new explanations of the existing research 
questions about child well-being. With regard 
to that final point we took a step forward from 
the bare calculation and data representation 
of the index. The IRSSV child well-being index 
was namely placed in different socio-econom-
ic contexts, which established the conditions 
for checking the correlation between different 
macro indicators and the results of our index, 
its domains and individual indicators. The web 
visualization of the IRSSV child well-being in-
dex namely establishes a clear demarcation line 
between the so-called outcomes of child well-be-
ing and the social, economic and public policy 
context in which these outcomes appear. This is 
important, as it establishes the opportunities for 
the analysis of correlation between the broader 
context and the IRSSV child well-being index 
results. This context is illustrated by different 
indicators ranging from the average disposable 
income of children and at-risk of poverty rate 
of children in households with a very low work 
intensity to the Gini coefficient and GDP, and 
various internationally established indices, such 



60                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

as the Human Development Index (UNDP) and 
the Social Progress Index (Social Progress Imper-
ative). Furthermore, the presentation of the index 
on the website also offers other useful functions, 
such as the classification of countries into groups 
with regard to their features, such as welfare 
state type, the family policy type they belong to, 
time of accession to the EU, etc. This again en-
ables the analysis of differences and similarities 
of child well-being indices in different countries 
depending on the broadest social context of these 
countries. The analysis of this relationship may 
significantly contribute to a more appropriate 
formation of public policies in selected European 
countries. 

Regardless of how the IRSSV child well-being 
index is used, it represents a new, important con-
tribution in the measurement of child well-being 
and significantly contributes to the development 
of areas of methods for creating composite indi-
ces, both in general and specifically in the meas-
urement of child well-being. This is also proven 
in the last part of the chapter, where the IRSSV 
child well-being index proves its analytical ap-
plicability, not only in a rather basic classification 
of countries regarding the index values, semi-in-
dices and the values of individual indicators, but 
also with an innovative analysis of the results 
of all permutations of indicators on the x- and 
y-axis of scatter plots, which are used to present 
the correlation between the socially-economic 
context and the results of our index. This way 
we identify various groups of countries accord-
ing to their results of the IRSSV child well-being 
index and different contextual indicators. Even 
more important is the analysis shows the reasons 
for classifying different countries into differ-
ent groups. This establishes a theoretically and 
methodologically substantiated basis for knowl-
edge-based decision making on public policies 
in the area of child well-being, which was the 
objective of the project from the very beginning.    



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 61     



62                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

LITERATURE
Amerijckx, G. in Humblet P. C. 2014. Child Well-Being: What Does It Mean? John Wiley & Sons Ltd 
and National Children's Bureau.

Ben-Arieh, A. 2010. From Child Welfare to Children Well-Being: The Child Indicator Perspective. V Ben 
Arieh, A., Phipps, S. in Kamerman, S.B. ur. From Child Welfare to Child Well-Being: An International 
Perspective on Knowledge in the Service of Policy Making (9-24). New York: Springer.

Ben-Arieh, A. in Frønes, I. 2011. Taxonomy for Child Well-Being Indicators: A Framework for the 
Analysis of the Well-Being of Children. Sage Journals, 18 (4): 460–476. 

Ben-Arieh, A., Hevener Kaufman, N., Andrews Bowers, A., George Robert, M., Bong Joo Lee in 
Lawrence Aber, J. 2001. Measuring and Monitoring Children's Well-being. Social Indicators Research 
Series, Volume 7. Dordrecht, Boston, London: Kluwer Academic Publishers.

Biggeri, M. 2004. Capability Approach and Child Well-Being. Studi e Discussioni 141. Florence: 
Università degli Studi di Firenze, Dipartimento di Scienze Economiche.

Biggeri, M., Ballet, J. in Comim, F. 2011. Children and the Capability Approach. Basingstoke: Palgrave 
Macmillan.

Biggeri, M., in Mehrotra, S. 2011. Child Poverty as Capability Deprivation: How to Choose Domains 
of Child Well-Being and Poverty. V Biggeri, M., Ballet, J. in Comim, F. ur. Children and the Capability 
Aapproach. Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan. 

Bradshaw, J. 2015. Subjective Well-Being and Social Policy: Can Nations Make Their Children Happier? 
Child Indicators Research, 8: 227–241 

Bradshaw, J. in Richardson, D. 2009. An Index of Child Well-Being in Europe. Child Indicators 
Research, 2: 319–351.

Bronfenbrenner, U. 1979. The Ecology of Human Development: Experiments by Nature and Design. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts: Harvard University Press.

Bronfenbrenner, U. in Morris, P. A. 1998 V Ben Arieh, A., Phipps, S. in Kamerman, S.B. ur. From Child 
Welfare to Child Well-Being: An International Perspective on Knowledge in the Service of Policy 
Making. New York: Springer.

Clark, D. 2006. The Capability Approach: Its Development, Critiques and Recent Advances. Global 
Poverty Research Group. UK: University of Manchester.

Comim, F., Ballet, J., Biggeri, M. in Iervese, V. 2011. Introduction – Theoretical Foundations and the 
Book's Roadmap. V Biggeri, M., Ballet, J. in Comim, F. ur. Children and the Capability Approach. 
London: Palgrave MacMillan.

Črnak Meglič, A. in Kobal Tomc, B., ur. 2016. Položaj otrok v Sloveniji danes: Situacijska analiza. 
Ljubljana: Inštitut Republike Slovenije za socialno varstvo.

Črnak Meglič, A., ur. 2005. Otroci in mladina v prehodni družbi: analiza položaja v Sloveniji. Ljubljana: 
Zbirka Juventa, Ministrstvo za šolstvo in šport, Urad Republike Slovenije za mladino.

Družinski zakonik (DZ). Uradni list RS, št. 15/2017.



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 63     

Fattore, T., Mason, J. in Watson, E. 2007. Children’s cCnceptualisation(s) of their Well-Being. Social 
Indicators Research, 80 (1): 5–29.

Frønes, I. 2007. Theorizing Indicators. Social Indicators Research 83 (1): 5–23. Google Scholar, Crossref.

Hagerty, M. R., Cummins, R. A., Ferriss, A. L., Land, K. C., Michalos, A. C., Peterson, M., Sharpe, 
A., Sirgy, J. in Vogel, J. 2001. Quality of Life Indexes for National Policy: Review and Agenda for 
Research. Social Indicators Research, 55, 1996.

Hočevar, T. 2011. Komunikacija s starši. V Jeriček Klanjšček, H., Roškar, S., Koprivnikar, H., Pucelj, 
V., Bajt., M. in Zupanič, T. ur. Neenakosti v zdravju in z zdravjem povezanih vedenjih slovenskih 
mladostnikov. Ljubljana: Inštitut za varovanje zdravja v Sloveniji.

Jacomy M, Venturini T, Heymann S, Bastian M. 2014. ForceAtlas2, a Continuous Graph Layout 
Algorithm for Handy Network Visualization Designed for the Gephi Software. Muldoon MR, ed. 
PLoS ONE. 2014;9(6):e98679. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0098679.

Konvencija o otrokovih pravicah. 1989. Dostopno na: http://www.varuh-rs.si/pravni-okvir-in-
pristojnosti/mednarodni-pravni-akti-s-podrocja-clovekovih-pravic/organizacija-zdruzenih-narodov/
konvencija-o-otrokovih-pravicah-ozn/

Lippman, L. 2009. Positive Indicators of Child Well-Being: A Conceptual Framework, Measures and 
Methodological Issues. Florence: Unicef Innocenti Research Centre.

Moore, K. A. 1997. V Ben-Arieh, A., Hevener Kaufman, N., Andrews Bowers, A., George Robert, M., 
Bong Joo Lee in Lawrence Aber, J. 2001. Measuring and Monitoring Children's Well-being. Social 
Indicators Research Series, Volume 7. Dordrecht, Boston, London: Kluwer Academic Publishers.

Moore, K. A., Theokas, C., Lippman, L., Bloch, M., Vandivere, S. in O'Hare, W. 2008. A Microdata 
Child Well-Being Index: Conceptualization, Creation and Findings. Child Indicators Research, 1(1): 
17–50.

Morris, T.P., White I. R. in Royston P. 2014. Tuning Multiple Imputation by Predictive Mean Matching 
and Local Residual Draws. BMC Med Res Methodology, 14: 75.

Nussbaum, M. in Sen, A. 1993. The Quality of Life. Oxford England New York: Claredon Press Oxford 
University Press.

O’Hare, W. P. in Gutierrez, F. (2012) The Use of Domains in Constructing a Comprehensive Composite 
Index of Child Well-Being. Child Indicators Research, doi: 10.1007/s12187-012-9138-6

OECD. 2008. Handbook on Constructing Composite Indicators. Methodology and user guide. OECD 
Publishing, Ispra, Italy.

OECD. 2015. How's Life 2015: Measuring Well-Being. OECD Publishing, Paris.

Raghavan, R. in Alexandrova, A. 2014. Towards a Theory of Child Well-being. Social Indicators 
Research, 121: 887-902.

Raphael, D., Renwick, R., Brown, I. in Rootman, I. 1996. Quality of Life Indicators and Health: Current 
Status and Emerging Conceptions. Social Indicators Research, 39 (1): 65–88

Schenker, N. in Taylor J. M. G. 1996. Partially Parametric Techniques for Multiple Imputation. 
Computational Statistics & Data Analysis, 22(4): 425–446.

Schweiger, G. in Graf, G. 2015. A Philosophical Examination of Social Justice and Child Poverty. 
Basingstoke: Palgrave Macmillan.



64                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

Sen, A. 1999. Commodities and Capabilities. Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Sen, A. 2000. Social Exclusion: Concept, Application and Scrutinity. Social Development Papers No. 1. 
Office of Environment and Social Development: Asian Development Bank. 2000.

Sen, A. 2001. Development as Freedom. Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Simčič, B. 2014. Metoda glavnih komponent in manjkajoči podatki. Magistrsko delo. Ljubljana: 
Univerza v Ljubljani, Fakulteta za družbene vede.

Tárki. 2011. Child Well-Being in the European Union. Better Monitoring Instruments for Better Policies. 
Budapest: TÁRKI Inc.

Unicef. 2007. Child Poverty in Perspective: An Overview of Child Well-Being in Rich Countries. 
Innocenti Report Card 7. Florence: Innocenti Research Centre.

Unicef. 2013. Child Well-Being in Rich Countries: A Comparative Overview. Innocenti Report Card 
11. Florence: Innocenti Research Centre.

Vink, G., Frank, L. E., Pannekoek, J. in van Buuren, S. 2014. Predictive Mean Matching Imputation of 
Semicontinuous Variables. Statistica neerlandica, 68(1): 61–90.  



                IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX                 65     

A

Alexandrova  18
Amerijckx  11, 15, 19, 62

B

Bastian  54, 63
Ben-Arieh  15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 25, 28, 62, 63
Bergoč  3
Biggeri  18, 29, 62
Boljka  1, 2, 3
Boškić  3
Bradshaw  11, 18, 23, 25, 26, 28, 37, 39, 40, 62, 

66
Bronfenbrenner  17, 62

C

Clark  29, 62
Comim  29, 62
Črnak Meglič  3, 12, 62

D

Del Fabro  3

E

Ebbinghaus  40

F

Fattore  18, 63
Frønes  15, 18, 19, 20, 62, 63

G

Graf  29, 63
Gutierrez  11, 63

H

Heymann  54, 63
Humblet  11, 15, 19, 62

J

Jacomy  54, 63

K

Kobal Tomc  2, 3, 12, 62

L

Lippman  17, 19, 63

M

Mandič  2, 68
Mehrotra  29, 62
Moore  15, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31, 40, 63, 66
Morris  17, 36, 62, 63

N

Nagode  1, 2, 3
Narat  1, 2, 3
Nussbaum  17, 63

O

O’Hare  11, 63

P

Plahuta  3

R

Raghavan  18, 63
Raphael  15, 63
Richardson  12, 23, 25, 26, 28, 37, 39, 40, 62, 66
Rosič  3
Royston  36, 63

S

Schenker  36, 63
Schweiger  29, 63
Sen  17, 26, 29, 63, 64
Simčič  36, 64
Skele  3
Švab  2, 67

T

Taylor  36, 63
Tičar  3

V

Venturini  54, 63

W

White  36, 63

Z

Zidar  3

Author index 



66                   IRSSV CHILD WELL-BEING INDEX

“The IRSSV Child Well-being Index contributes not only to the growing 
body of academic research on child well-being but (even more importantly) 

to evidence-based policy making in this policy field.”

From the review of Dr. Alenka Švab, Professor,                                                        
University of Ljubljana, Faculty of Social Sciences

 

“The publication introduces IRSSV Child Well-being Index as a tool for 
measuring the complexity of child well-being in European context thus 

challenging individual countries to compare each other and develop tailor 
made policy responses. It contributes to the revival of public debate on the 

issue and does that by providing a solid data-based platform. It therefore 
fulfils the ultimate promise of the applied research − finding a solution for 

an immediate problem facing a society.”

From the review of Dr. Srna Mandič, Associate Professor,                                    
University of Ljubljana, Faculty of Social Sciences

 

REPUBLIKA SLOVENIJA
MINISTRSTVO ZA DELO, DRUŽINO, 
SOCIALNE ZADEVE IN ENAKE MOŽNOSTI

 


